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INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE TWENTY-SECOND REPORT

I Pursuant to the Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the
“Court”) dated January 22, 2015 (the “Appointment Order”), Collins Barrow Toronto
Limited (“Collins Barrow”) was appointed Construction Lien Act (Ontario) trustee (the
“Trustee™) with respect to certain lands and premises owned by 144 Park Ltd. (“144
Park”) and known municipally as 142, 144 and 148 Park Street and 21 Allen Street West,
Waterloo, Ontario, and legally described in Schedule “A” to the Appointment Order (the

“144 Park Property™).

2. On December 5, 2017, the Court granted an order substituting RSM Canada Limited

(“RSM”) in place of Collins Barrow as Trustee.

3. The purpose of this twenty-second report of the Trustee (the “Twenty-Second Report”) is

to:

(a) provide the Court with an update on:

(1) progress made by the Trustee after completion of the conciliation inspection
conducted by Tarion Warranty Corporation (“Tarion”) and issuance by
Tarion of its July 25, 2018 Warranty Assessment Report (the “July 2018
Warranty Assessment Report”) in respect of various common element
deficiencies claimed by Waterloo Standard Condominium Corporation 591

(the “144 Park Condominium Corporation”);
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the Trustee’s progress with regard to rectifying any remaining deficiencies

warranted by Tarion; and

the Trustee’s efforts to reach a financial settlement with the 144 Park

Condominium Corporation on all of its remaining claims;

provide the Court with information on certain common parking and recreational

areas to be shared by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation with the

condominium corporation (the “155 Caroline Condominium Corporation”) to

be established in connection with the condominium being constructed on the 155

Caroline Property (as defined below) pursuant to a shared facilities agreement; and

request that the Court grant orders:

(i)

(i)

(iif)

sealing the Settlement and Release Agreement (as defined below) until

further Order of the Court;

approving the Settlement and Release Agreement and authorizing the
Trustee to execute the agreement and pay the settlement amount to the 144

Park Condominium Corporation;

vesting the right, title and interest of 144 Park in the Shared Units (as
defined below) in the 144 Park Condominium Corporation and 155 Uptown
Ventures Inc. (“155 Uptown Ventures”), the proposed declarant of the 155

Caroline Project (as defined below);
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(iv)  approving the Twenty-Second Report and the activities and conduct of the

Trustee as described herein;

W) approving the Trustee’s interim statement of receipts and disbursements for

the period January 22, 2015 to March 31, 2019 (the “R&D”); and

(vi)  approving the fees and disbursements of the Trustee and its insolvency law
counsel, Chaitons LLP (“Chaitons”), and real estate counsel, Harris
Sheaffer LLP (“Harris Sheaffer”), as set out in the Twenty-Second Report

and the fee affidavits attached as appendices hereto.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

4, In preparing this Twenty-Second Report and making the comments herein, the Trustee has
relied upon unaudited financial information, the books and records of 144 Park and
information received from third-party sources, including without limitation 144 Park and
other companies within the MADY Group (collectively, the “Information”). Certain of
the information contained in this Twenty-Second Report may refer to, or is based on, the
Information. As the Information has been provided by other parties, the Trustee has relied
on the Information and, to the extent possible, reviewed the Information for reasonableness.
However, the Trustee has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or
completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with

Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the CPA Canada Handbook and,
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accordingly, the Trustee expresses no opinion or other form of assurance in respect of the

Information.

o Copies of all documents referred to in this Twenty-Second Report that are not attached
hereto as appendices can be found on the Trustee’s website at https://rsmcanada.com/what-
we-do/services/consulting/financial-advisory/restructuring-recovery/current-
restructuring-recovery-engagements/144-park-ltd.html, along with copies of all materials
served and filed in this proceeding and Court orders and endorsements (with the exception
of 148 vesting orders for sold residential units, lockers and parking spaces, and the vesting

order for the guest suite).

6. All references to dollars in this Twenty-Second Report are in Canadian currency.

7. Unless otherwise defined in this Twenty-Second Report, defined terms have the meanings

ascribed to them in the prior reports of the Trustee.

BACKGROUND

8. As has been previously reported to the Court, 144 Park acquired the 144 Park Property in
September 2011 for the purpose of developing the lands and constructing a 19-storey
residential condominium project containing 148 residential units and a guest suite (the “144
Park Project”). 144 Park is part of the MADY Group, which was a diversified real estate
development group with commercial and residential business operations across North

America.
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Another company in the MADY Group, One 55 Mady Ltd. (“One 55 Mady”), was the
owner of the lands adjacent to the 144 Park Property and municipally known as 155

Caroline Street South, Waterloo (the “155 Caroline Property™).

One 55 Mady intended to construct a 19-storey residential condominium tower on the 155
Caroline Property (the “155 Caroline Project”), which would constitute a second phase
to the 144 Park Project, and the two projects would share certain facilities, including

parking.

144 Park commenced this proceeding as it was insolvent, and it was necessary for a trustee
to be appointed to complete the remaining steps to register the condominium declaration,
complete the closing of pre-sold units, complete the sale of the Unsold Units (defined

below), and distribute the sale proceeds pursuant to Court order.

Pursuant to the Appointment Order, the Trustee was authorized and empowered by the

Court to, among other things:

(a) act as receiver and manager of the 144 Park Property;

(b) take possession and control of the 144 Park Property and any and all proceeds,

receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the 144 Park Property;

() complete the existing agreements of purchase and sale for the pre-sold residential
units and related parking units and storage units that form part of the 144 Park

Property; and
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(d) complete and register the condominium declaration and do whatever else is
necessary in order to cause the registration of the proposed condominium at the 144

Park Property.

As of the date of the Trustee’s appointment, 144 Park had entered into agreements of
purchase and sale with purchasers (“144 Park Sale Agreements”) for the sale of 129

residential units and parking and storage units to be allocated by 144 Park to the purchasers.

One of the sale transactions was a 144 Park Sale Agreement with a construction lien
claimant, Brody Wall System Ltd., dated December 5, 2014 with respect to residential unit
known as suite 1503, which was terminated by the Trustee on May 4, 2015 in accordance

with the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen dated April 29, 2015.

As a result, there were 128 units that were the subject of 144 Park Sale Agreements, and

20 unsold units (collectively, the “Unsold Units™).

As at the date of this Twenty-Second Report, the Trustee has closed transactions in respect
of all residential units, parking units and storage units, including the Unsold Units and the

guest suite.

WARRANTY ASSESSMENT REPORT AND DEFICIENCIES

Warranty Assessment Report Update

17.

As set out in the Trustee’s Twenty-First Report dated February 6, 2018, the Ontario New

Home Warranty Program, was created by the Government of Ontario in 1976 to administer
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the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan Act. Its primary purpose is to protect consumers
of new homes by ensuring that builders abide by the provincial legislation. As the regulator
of Ontario’s new home building industry, Tarion registers new home builders and vendors,
enrolls new homes for warranty coverage, investigates illegal building practices, resolves
warranty disputes between builders/vendors and homeowners, and promotes high
standards of construction among Ontario’s new home builders. A more comprehensive
description of Tarion’s role with respect to real property developers and purchasers can be

found in the Trustee’s Sixteenth Report dated February 15, 2017 (the “Sixteenth Report”™).

As set out in the Trustee’s Nineteenth Report dated June 8, 2017, Tarion conducted an on-
site conciliation inspection of all Year 1 Deficiencies and Year 2 Deficiencies claimed to
be outstanding by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation in connection with the 144 Park
Project. The initial common area deficiency listings provided by the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation included 1,415 Year 1 Deficiencies and 154 Year 2
Deficiencies (the “PATS Lists”). The Trustee rectified certain of these claimed
deficiencies prior to commencement of and during Tarion’s conciliation inspections.
Tarion concluded its on-site inspections in or about February 2017 and indicated that it

would issue its warranty assessment reports at the end of March 2017.

As set out in the Sixteenth Report, the issuance by Tarion of a warranty assessment report
provides for an independent third-party determination of which items on the PATS Lists

are warranted deficiencies (the “Warranted Deficiencies”) in accordance with the
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Construction Guidelines for the Ontario Home Building Industry. As aresult of the volume
of deficiencies reported by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation and the complexities
associated with making a determination on whether to warrant certain reported
deficiencies, Tarion’s warranty assessment reports (the “Warranty Assessment

Reports”) were not released by Tarion until December 19, 2017.

Tarion had provided the Trustee until March 31, 2018 to rectify the Warranted Deficiencies
or agree upon and execute a financial settlement with the 144 Park Condominium
Corporation. Tarion advised the Trustee that, should it be required, Tarion would discuss
an appropriate timeline with the Trustee for the Trustee to address certain Warranted
Deficiencies that relate to items outside the building, as the season and weather, at that

time, may not have allowed for the completion of those items.

The Board of Directors of the 144 Park Condominium Corporation (the “Board”)
requested that Tarion re-evaluate certain items that Tarion did not designate as being

warranted in the Warranty Assessment Reports.

On February 14, 2018, Tarion scheduled a meeting with the Trustee and the Board at the
144 Park Project. During that meeting, the parties reviewed outstanding deficiencies as
well as certain items that the Board requested Tarion to re-evaluate. Based on its
discussions with its general contractor, the Trustee advised Tarion and the Board that the

remaining warranted deficiencies, as set out in the Warranty Assessment Reports, would
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be completed by the end of March 2018, except for those warranted items that were exterior

items. At that time, a further meeting was scheduled for March 16, 2018.

Subsequent to the February 14, 2018 meeting, Tarion examined the items it was asked to
re-evaluate. A copy of the common element meeting summary dated February 21, 2018,

prepared by Tarion is attached hereto as Appendix “A”.

On February 28, 2018, Tarion provided the Trustee and the Board with a copy of its report
dated February 27, 2018 (the “February 27, 2018 Tarion Report”) in which Tarion re-
assessed certain items discussed during the meeting on February 14, 2018. A copy of the

February 27, 2018 Tarion Report is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.

On March 16, 2018 and April 18, 2018, Tarion, the Board and the Trustee met again at the
144 Park Project to discuss the status of various warranted items that were either
outstanding or for which the repairs conducted were not satisfactory to the Board. During
that period, the Trustee, through its general contractor, continued to rectify Warranted

Deficiencies.

In March 2018, the Trustee also discussed a possible financial settlement with the Board
for a limited number of warranted items that the Trustee understood would be changed by
the 144 Park Condominium Corporation, notwithstanding the Trustee’s rectification of
those items. The Trustee ascertained its costs to rectify those deficiencies and made an

offer to the Board. The offer was ultimately accepted and documented in a release, waiver
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and indemnity agreement dated March 23, 2018 (the “March 23, 2018 Release
Agreement”). A copy of March 23, 2018 Release Agreement is attached hereto as

Appendix “C”.

On May 17, 2018, Tarion, the Board and the Trustee met again at the 144 Park Project in
order to agree on and execute, at Tarion’s request and in accordance with its normal
process, a repair agreement having a deadline date of July 31, 2018 (the “Repair
Completion Date”) in which all known outstanding warranted repairs were to be
completed (“Repair Agreement #1”). If as of the Repair Completion Date all warranted
items were not completed or if the Board was not satisfied with the repairs, the Board had
the right to request a conciliation inspection by Tarion. If there were warranted items found
by Tarion that did not meet Tarion’s standards, Tarion would issue a claim assessment
setting out the monetary compensation to be offered by Tarion to the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation. A copy of Repair Agreement #1 is attached hereto as

Appendix “D”.

After expiry of Repair Agreement #1, the Board advised Tarion that it was not satisfied
with a number of the repairs performed by the Trustee’s general contractor. Tarion asked
the Board whether the 144 Park Condominium Corporation was willing to extend the
Repair Completion Date. On August 8, 2018, the Board confirmed that it was not willing

to extend the Repair Completion Date.
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On September 10, 2018, Tarion conducted its conciliation inspection and issued a claim
inspection report on September 26, 2018 (the “September 2018 Claim Inspection
Report”). Tarion found a number of unresolved warranted items, the majority of which
related to scratched or poor finishes on suite doors (the “Suite Doors”). While the
Trustee’s general contractor attempted to refinish the doors, Tarion advised that the
refinishing work did not meet Tarion’s standard. A copy of the September 2018 Claim

Inspection Report is attached hereto as Appendix “E”.

Tarion investigated several avenues to address the state of the Suite Doors, including
having a direct discussion with the manufacturer. The manufacturer advised that the only

manner in which to address the issue with the door finishes was to replace the Suite Doors.

Tarion obtained several quotes to replace the Suite Doors and complete the other remaining
few Warranted Deficiencies that were not completed to the Board’s satisfaction and
selected the lowest quote, which was for approximately $94,000. Tarion advised the
Trustee that its contractor’s quote on the purchase of the Suite Doors was based on a bulk
purchase for the replacement of the Suite Doors at a significant discount. Tarion further
advised the Trustee that considering the insolvency of 144 Park and the circumstances, and
in order to allow the Trustee to be in the same position as if it had completed the
replacement of the Suite Doors itself, Tarion would waive its 15% administration charge.
On this basis, Tarion issued an invoice to the Trustee for $93,575, which the Trustee paid

in January 2019.
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During the period up to the Repair Completion Date, Tarion was assessing various
deficiencies that it had not rendered a decision on with regard to whether or not to warrant
them. On July 25, 2018, Tarion released the July 2018 Warranty Assessment Report on
the items for which it had not previously rendered a decision. A copy of the July 2018

Warranty Assessment Report is attached hereto as Appendix “F”.

Current Status of Deficiency Repairs and Settlement Discussions

33.

34.

The Trustee attended to all but a few remaining Warranted Deficiencies. In October 2018,
the Board, Tarion and the Trustee met again at the 144 Park Project to discuss the remaining
outstanding warranted items and executed another repair agreement on October 9, 2018
(“Repair Agreement #2”), which agreement expires on May 31, 2019. A copy of Repair

Agreement #2 is attached hereto as Appendix “G”.

A list of the significant warranted items in respect of Repair Agreement #2 and one further
issue in respect of a claim by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation that is not warranted

is set out below:

(a) Tarion’s warranty coverage of the failure in December 2017 of a second ball valve

in the building;

(b) Tarion’s warranty coverage in respect of the HVAC system in the building and

specifically the clearing of debris in the HVAC system and balancing of same, and
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the costs for servicing the lockout of heat pumps due to debris build up in the system

and/or balancing;

Tarion’s warranty coverage over the purchase and installation of a heat pump in a

unit that was purchased by an owner from the Trustee on an “as is, where is” basis;

Tarion’s warranty coverage in relation to elevator vibration experienced by

residents in one of the elevators at the 144 Park Project;

Tarion’s warranty coverage over various deficiencies relating to windows and
accessories thereto that were manufactured, supplied and installed by Aluminum

Window Designs Ltd. (“AWD”);

Tarion’s warranty coverage in respect of the fire panel at the 144 Park Project and
specifically the Board’s request for documentation from the Trustee’s contractor,

which documentation confirms and supports the work done; and

the denial by Tarion of warranty coverage for claims made by the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation in relation to the utilization of substandard materials
used throughout the building by 144 Park during the construction of the 144 Park

Project.

Details with regard to each of the above items and its status are discussed below.
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Ball Valve Warranty

35.

36.

As set out in the Trustee’s First Report dated April 17, 2015, a ball valve connected to the
HVAC system in Unit 502, an unoccupied unit at the time, failed and resulted in a
significant leakage of glycol and water in the building. The Trustee facilitated the
attendance of: (i) an emergency services provider to perform immediate clean up of the
144 Park Project; and (ii) Nelco Mechanical Ltd., the party that installed the HVAC system
at the 144 Park Project, to remove and replace the failed ball valve. The Trustee’s insurer
thereafter attended to remediation and rectification of the damage that occurred at the 144

Park Project.

In December 2017, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation advised the Trustee that a
second ball valve had failed, which resulted in damage at the 144 Park Project. The 144
Park Condominium Corporation’s insurer attended to remediation and rectification of the
damage that resulted therefrom. The 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s deductible,
which it paid, was $7,500. Tarion has warranted this payment and has requested that the
Trustee pay the $7,500 to the 144 Park Condominium Corporation prior to or upon the

expiry of Repair Agreement #2.

HVAC System Warranty

Flushing and Balancing

37.

Prior to the Trustee’s appointment, as result of 144 Park’s insolvency, the HVAC system

at the 144 Park Project appears not to have been maintained regularly. This appears to
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have resulted in the build up of debris in the system and consequently the occurrence of
lock outs of various heat pumps in a number of suites at the 144 Park Project. Heat pump
lockouts were being experienced by residents of the 144 Park Project since the outset of
the Trustee’s appointment in which heat pumps would stop working and not allow suites

to be heated or cooled.

Upon being informed that heat pumps were locked out, the Trustee would request of its
HVAC services provider at the time, Cool Team Service Corp. (“Cool Team”), which was
recommended by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s property manager, that Cool
Team attend at the 144 Park Project to inspect the locked out heat pumps and do what was
necessary to fix them, which primarily consisted of clearing debris from the heat pump

orifice and resetting the heat pump.

The Trustee also sought a permanent solution to this issue and Cool Team recommended
that a filter be installed in the HVAC system. The Trustee facilitated the installation of the
filter; however, heat pump lockouts continued to be experienced by the residents of the 144
Park Project. Cool Team subsequently changed its name to Neelands Group Limited

(“Neelands”).

In or about July 2016, the Trustee changed HVAC system service providers from Neelands
to Keith’s Plumbing and Heating Inc. (“Keith’s”). Keith’s rates were significantly lower
than Neelands’ rates and certain personnel of Keith’s previously worked for the distributor

of the heat pumps that 144 Park had installed at the 144 Park Project. Keith’s continued to
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service the Trustee’s HVAC system needs, including attending to heat pump lockouts, until
the end of June 2017. Based on Tarion’s advice, the Trustee stopped servicing HVAC heat
pump lockouts one month after expiry of the Tarion warranty over the HVAC system,
which warranty expired on May 25, 2017. Thereafter, the 144 Park Condominium
Corporation utilized the services of Neelands to attend to HVAC system requirements, as

needed.

During the transition phase between Keith’s and Neelands servicing the 144 Park Project,
Keith’s found that Neelands was back flushing into the HVAC system debris from locked
out heat pumps with a view to having the installed filter catch the debris, rather than
removing heat pumps from suites and flushing them into a separate receptacle or drain.
The Trustee understands that this practice of back flushing debris into the system has
resulted in a significant delay in the clearing of debris from the HVAC system,
notwithstanding that the 144 Park Condominium Corporation has instituted a regular
maintenance program, and has resulted in continued heat pump lockouts. On Keith’s
advice, the Trustee advised the 144 Park Condominium Corporation that Neelands should
discontinue this practice and flush heat pumps in the manner recommended by Keith’s.
The Trustee understands that Neelands no longer back flushes debris into the HVAC

system.

The Trustee was asked by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation and Tarion whether it

was able to find an HVAC system balancing report to confirm that balancing was
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performed by 144 Park. The Trustee reviewed the books and records of 144 Park and was
not able to locate a balancing report. Tarion advised that if the system was not previously

balanced by 144 Park, this may be a factor contributing to the lockout of heat pumps.

In its July 2018 Warranty Assessment Report, Tarion warranted the HVAC system for the
clearance of debris and balancing of same. As support for its warranty, Tarion provided a
report from its engineer, Morrison Hershfield Limited (“MH”), which attended at the 144
Park Project to perform various tests on the HVAC system. MH recommended that the
HVAC system be flushed and balanced. Tarion recommended that the Trustee retain MH
to have an appropriate scope of work drafted and oversee the flushing and balancing

procedures.

The Trustee retained MH and obtained a scope of work, which included provision of the
results of a test of a sample of glycol, prior to flushing the HVAC system, in order to

ascertain whether the glycol in the system could be filtered or if it had to be replaced.

The Trustee, through Keith’s, obtained a sample of glycol in December 2018 and sent it to
Rochester Midland Corporation (“RMC?”) for testing. The results of the testing showed
that the debris in the glycol was well below average. The Trustee forwarded this test result

to MH and requested further guidance on the flushing and balancing procedure.

On March 13, 2019, MH issued a revised report (the “MH March 2019 Report”) setting

out that, based on the results of the test performed by RMC, there was no need to flush the
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HVAC system and that only balancing the system was required. A copy of the MH March

2019 Report is attached hereto as Appendix “H”.

On March 25, 2019, Pro-Air Testing Inc. (“Pro-Air”), the balancing agent recommended
by MH, attended at the 144 Park Project to perform the system balancing. Pro-Air’s report
on the system balancing was received by the Trustee on April 9, 2019 (the “Pro-Air
Report”). The Trustee forwarded the Pro-Air Report, a copy of which is attached hereto
as Appendix “I”, to MH for comment. On April 26, 2019, MH wrote to the Trustee by
email and said “MH has reviewed the report and find the results to be aligned with the base
building design. MH is in acceptance of the report. Since the water chemistry of the
condenser water loop has been deemed acceptance under past email cover, and the
balancing of the loop is meeting design, MH finds that the project requirements have been

satisfied.”

While Tarion has advised that it believes that the Trustee has completed its obligations in
respect of this warranted item, Tarion has further advised that it will warrant, for a period
of one year, from the date the system was balanced, issues related to heat pump lockouts
that result from and can be proven to be attributable to debris in the system or balancing.
Tarion has advised the 144 Park Condominium Corporation that it will need to continue its
regular maintenance program of the HVAC system and that if heat pump lockout issues
are experienced in the future, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation will have to produce

satisfactory records of such maintenance in order to make claims under Tarion’s warranty.
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On April 1, 2019, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation advised that several heat pumps
were locked out and that the 144 Park Condominium Corporation believed this was related
to the balancing that was performed on March 25,2019. On April 2, 2019, Pro-Air attended
at the 144 Park Project, reviewed the issue and adjusted one valve that was not set to
specification. The Trustee understands this issue was rectified that day. The Trustee has
not, since that repair, been contacted by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation about any

further heat pump lockouts since then to date.

Costs for Servicing of Heat Pump Lockouts

50.

51.

52.

As discussed previously herein, the Trustee, based on Tarion’s advice, stopped servicing
heat pump lockouts approximately one month after expiry of the HVAC system warranty

in May 2017.

In its July 25, 2018 Warranty Assessment Report, Tarion set out that it would warrant the
costs incurred by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation from July 2017 forward for the
service of heat pump lockouts that could be demonstrated to result from debris or flow

related issues.

To date, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation has provided the Trustee with invoices
totaling $30,785 to support the costs for service of, among other things, heat pump lockouts
resulting from debris and flow related issues. The Trustee has reviewed the invoices
provided by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation and the Trustee is of the view that

the eligible costs for reimbursement total $15,974. If an appropriate agreement cannot be
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reached between the Trustee and the 144 Park Condominium Corporation on the total costs
to be reimbursed for this item, the Trustee will likely look to Tarion for further guidance

and/or a determination of the costs to be reimbursed.

Unit 1903 Heat Pump Purchase and Installation Warranty

53.

54.

In early March 2017, the Trustee sold unit 1903 to a purchaser (the “Unit 1903
Purchaser”) on an “as is, where is” basis, the sale of which unit closed on April 21, 2017.

The unit requires three heat pumps and two had been installed by 144 Park.

Some time later, when the Unit 1903 Purchaser was completing the unit, it contacted the
Trustee to purchase a heat pump from the Trustee’s inventory of heat pumps. While the
Trustee was drafting a bill of sale for the heat pump for the Unit 1903 Purchaser, the 144
Park Condominium Corporation intervened to state that it believed the purchase and
installation of the heat pump was the Trustee’s responsibility because it was part of the
common elements of the 144 Park Project and not part of unit 1903. The Trustee took the
position that the Unit 1903 Purchaser was responsible to purchase and install the heat pump
because: (i) unit 1903 was sold on an as is, where is basis; (ii) the Unit 1903 Purchaser
knew of the missing heat pump and the Trustee’s expectation that the Unit 1903 Purchaser
would purchase and install it; and (iii) the Trustee was in the process of drafting a bill of

sale between the Trustee and the Unit 1903 Purchaser for the sale of a heat pump.
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After reviewing the Trustee’s position and the 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s
position, Tarion indicated that it would warrant the purchase and installation of the heat

pump for Unit 1903.

After receipt of Tarion’s decision in this regard, the Trustee advised Tarion and the 144
Park Condominium Corporation that the Trustee had heat pumps in inventory and would
cause the heat pump to be installed. The 144 Park Condominium Corporation advised the
Trustee that the Unit 1903 Purchaser already purchased from and had a heat pump installed
by Neelands. Upon examination of the invoice provided by Neelands, the Trustee found
that the charges levied by Neelands were approximately 45% higher than those charged by
Keith’s. The Trustee advised Tarion of this; however, Tarion indicated that the Trustee
was required to reimburse the Unit 1903 Purchaser for its out of pocket costs prior to or
upon the expiry of Repair Agreement #2, notwithstanding that the Trustee had heat pumps
in inventory and the charges levied by Neelands for the cost and installation of the heat

pump were considered by the Trustee to be excessive.

Elevator Vibration Warranty

57.

The 144 Park Condominium Corporation, in its first-year performance audit listing,
claimed that one of the elevators at the 144 Park Project was not operating properly, as
there was a vibration that was heard and felt in the elevator when it went up or down. The

Trustee observed this vibration on one or more of its attendances at the 144 Park Project.
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The books and records of 144 Park contained a warranty from Delta Elevator Co. Ltd.
(“Delta”), which the Trustee provided to the Board. The 144 Park Condominium
Corporation diligently worked with Delta to try and resolve the issue; however, the Trustee
was advised by the Board that on several occasions after Delta serviced the elevator the

vibration would stop and then return some time later.

In the October 9, 2018 meeting among Tarion, the Board and the Trustee, Tarion advised
the Trustee that the Trustee needed to get involved to have the issue resolved with Delta
and added this item to Repair Agreement #2. The Trustee requested of the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation’s property manager that it get in touch with Delta to come out
to the 144 Park Project to ascertain the current status of the elevator repairs and thereafter
to provide the Trustee with a status update, contact information and any documentation
exchanged between the 144 Park Condominium Corporation and Delta in order that the

Trustee could get involved.

The Trustee had not received any status update or documentation from the property
manager and followed up with the property manager on February 26, 2019 to confirm that
the Trustee had not received any information from the property manager in relation to the
elevator issues. The property manager responded by email saying “Sorry I did not follow
up. We have been in contact with Delta Elevator. They assure us that if vibrations arise
again they will address it. So as far as Tarion involvement nothing further is required.”

Based on the property manager’s email and the fact that the 144 Park Condominium
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Corporation has not contacted the Trustee subsequently regarding any issues with the

elevator, the Trustee considers this matter closed.

Warranty of Window Deficiencies

ol.

62.

63.

In its first-year performance audit listing, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation advised
that there were a number of window related deficiencies that needed to be addressed. Upon
review of 144 Park’s books and records, the Trustee ascertained that the trade that installed
the windows at the Property was AWD. Upon contacting AWD, the Trustee’s general
contractor was advised that AWD would not assist the Trustee unless the balance of its
account was paid in full, notwithstanding AWD’s collection of the holdback portion of its

outstanding account.

The Trustee was able to source various parts with alternative suppliers to rectify a number
of deficiencies; however, the few remaining parts required are manufactured by AWD.
The Trustee contacted its counsel and requested that it contact AWD’s counsel to see if
AWD could be persuaded by its counsel to cooperate with the Trustee to provide the few

remaining parts.

The Trustee’s counsel initially contacted AWD’s counsel on August 24, 2018 and has
diligently continued to follow up since then without significant progress. On October 22,
2018, AWD’s counsel provided the Trustee with the specific colour codes used by AWD

at the 144 Park Project.
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On November 14, 2018, the Trustee’s counsel sent to AWD’s counsel specifications for
two windows and a window latch that were required to rectify the remaining deficiencies.
On November 22, 2018, the Trustee’s counsel was provided with a copy of an email from
AWD to its counsel, which stated that AWD will review the list that needs to be serviced
and that a quote would be emailed to AWD’s counsel. The email further stated that AWD
would need to be paid 100% up front before it ordered any material or scheduled a service

man to go on site and complete service.

On November 22, 2018, the Trustee’s counsel wrote to AWD’s counsel to request that a
quote be provided and that the Trustee would review it. Since that time, the Trustee’s
counsel has continued to follow up with AWD’s counsel, but has not yet received any

quote, nor has AWD’s counsel responded in any substantive manner.

Tarion has advised that in the event that AWD does not cooperate, Tarion may have to
have the parts made by a specialty manufacturer and charge the Trustee for same. The

Trustee’s counsel is continuing to try and make progress through AWD’s counsel.

Fire Panel Warranty

67.

In its first-year performance audit listing, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation reported
a number of faults with the fire panel at the 144 Park Project. After discussions with the
144 Park Condominium Corporation regarding the faults, the Trustee engaged Vital Safety

Services (“Vital”), the trade utilized and preferred by the 144 Park Condominium
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Corporation, to look into the faults and report to the Trustee’s general contractor regarding

what needed to be done in order to rectify the faults.

Vital did not diagnose the issues and report back to the Trustee’s general contractor, but
instead chose to attempt to fix the issue without authorization from the Trustee. The faults
on the fire panel were not rectified and Vital indicated that it would have to return to the

144 Park Project at a later date.

The Trustee followed up with Vital on several occasions regarding re-attending at the 144
Park Project, but was not able to arrange a date for same with Vital. On this basis, the
Trustee engaged Forest City Fire Protection (“FCFP”) a trade recommended by its general

contractor to complete the necessary work.

FCFP diagnosed the issues with the fire panel, including certain software issues. FCFP
rectified all hardware issues with the fire panel and contacted Mircom Technologies Ltd.
(“Mircom”), the programmer of the fire panel software, and arranged to have Mircom

attend on site to rectify any software and programming issues.

In its October 9, 2018 meeting, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation insisted that the
Trustee have FCFP provide a letter confirming the work it performed and that nothing in
the system was bypassed. The Trustee obtained the requested letter from FCFP and sent it
to the Board on January 18,2019. The Trustee has heard nothing further from the 144 Park

Condominium Corporation regarding the fire panel issue and considers this matter closed.
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Substituted Materials Claim

72.

734

74.

The 144 Park Condominium Corporation, in its first-year performance audit listing,
included a claim for the utilization by 144 Park of substandard materials in all common

element areas of the 144 Park Project (the “Substandard Materials Claim”).

The Substandard Materials Claim, in summary, claims that the materials used by 144 Park
in the construction of the 144 Park Project are subpar in comparison to those presented in
marketing materials and artists’ renderings that were showcased at 144 Park’s presentation
centre in 2009 when pre-sale purchase and sale agreements were being executed by
purchasers. The Substandard Materials Claim further alleges that a designer, Gordana
Carr, was engaged by 144 Park to design the common element areas of the 144 Park
Project. After registration of the condominium and constitution of the Board, the Board
advises that it invited Ms. Carr back to the 144 Park Project to view the common element
areas. In an affidavit obtained by the Board as evidence of its claim, Ms. Carr sets out her
view that the finishes used in the construction of the 144 Park Project were not the same as

those she recommended for use.

Tarion has reviewed the Substandard Materials Claim and has denied warranty of same, on
several occasions, after being asked a number of times by the Board to re-examine the
claim. The basis for Tarion’s denial of warranty over this claim is that the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation refers to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes

of the common element areas such as finishes of suite doors of the GPH level. Tarion states
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that the condominium declaration document has no indication or illustration of any quality
or specific finishing materials to be installed in the common element areas. Tarion has
determined that there is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the substitution

warranty.

The Trustee also contacted Charles Mady, the former principal of 144 Park, to obtain some
insight from the developer as to Ms. Carr’s role and whether any documentation on
common element finishes existed. Mr. Mady advised the Trustee that: (i) Ms. Carr’s role
was that of a consultant and that she was engaged, among a number of other consultants,
to provide advice on the finishes to be included in the common areas of the 144 Park
Project; (ii) 144 Park was under no obligation to complete the 144 Park Project with the
designs or advice provided by Ms. Carr; and (iii) the documentation alleged by the Board

to be “missing” in respect of the common element finishes never existed.

On January 21, 2019, the Trustee received the 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s
appeal to the License Appeal Tribunal (the “LAT”) with respect to Tarion’s decision to
deny warranty coverage of the Substituted Materials Claim (the “LAT Appeal

Materials”). A copy of the LAT Appeal Materials are attached hereto as Appendix “J”.

On January 24,2019, the Board, without notice to the Trustee, wrote to the LAT in response
to Tarion’s request to have 144 Park added as a party to the proceeding. The 144 Park
Condominium Corporation requested that Tarion’s request to add 144 Park (in this case

the Trustee) not be granted.
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In its letter, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation sets out its position, including that:

(2)

(b)

(c)

(@

as a result of 144 Park being deemed “unwilling and unable” and “not a registrant
in good standing”, the Board considered its claim to be against Tarion only and as
such, Tarion should be able to act alone in the appeal without fear of recourse from

144 Park;

144 Park is no longer in business and will not be directly affected by the outcome
of the 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s appeal and should therefore not have

a significant interest in the proceeding;

Tarion’s decision to deny the 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s claim was
based in part on the lack of original specification of materials. The Trustee was not
able to produce any original specifications evidence to Tarion or the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation in the past and is not expected to produce such or any

other relevant evidence at this stage;

the Trustee representing the interests of 144 Park is a Construction Lien Trustee
with the obligation to represent all parties, including the 144 Park Condominium
Corporation, equally without bias to any one party. As a party to the LAT
proceeding, the Construction Lien Trustee would be arguing on behalf of other debt
holders against the 144 Park Condominium Corporation, which would place the

Construction Lien Trustee in a conflict of interest position; and
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(e) in the past and during several collective meetings amongst the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation, Tarion and the Trustee, the Trustee made it clear that
it would not repair or settle any deficiencies unless those deficiencies have been
clearly identified as warranted by Tarion. Therefore, in the absence of a vendor in
good standing, it is the 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s opinion that the
presence of the Construction Lien Trustee in the appeal discussion will only stand
in the way of negotiations with Tarion towards a potential resolution without a

hearing.

A copy of the 144 Park Condominium Corporation’s correspondence is attached hereto as

Appendix “K”.

Tarion has advised the Trustee that any monetary award or settlement in favour of the 144
Park Condominium Corporation in respect of the Substituted Materials Claim would be
charged to the bond held by Tarion. In the Trustee’s view, exclusion of the Trustee in this

matter would be prejudicial to 144 Park’s other stakeholders.

On February 8, 2019, Tarion filed a Declaration of Representative, in which Tarion
appointed one of its internal legal counsel as its representative for the subject LAT

proceeding.

On March 4, 2019, the LAT held a case conference by telephone in which counsel to the

Trustee, a representative of the Board and Tarion’s counsel participated. The case
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conference was adjourned on the basis that the 144 Park Condominium Corporation had
not designated a representative. Once a representative was appointed by the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation, the parties could discuss a possible settlement in advance of a
hearing. The case conference was rescheduled to April 4, 2018. The LAT issued a case
conference report and Order in respect of the March 4, 2019 case conference, copies of

which are respectively attached hereto as Appendix “L” and Appendix “M”.

On March 6, 2019, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation filed its notice of

representative in which it designated the firm of Duncan Linton LLP as its representative.

On March 12, 2019, counsel for the Trustee, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation and
Tarion engaged in a conference call in which each party discussed its views on the subject

matters.

On April 2, 2019, counsel to the Trustee wrote to counsel for the 144 Park Condominium
Corporation in which it conveyed a possible financial settlement in respect of all warranted
and non-warranted items in order to effectively and efficiently deal with all remaining
outstanding matters. Counsel for the 144 Park Condominium Corporation responded by
saying that it could not obtain a response from its client prior to the scheduled case
conference. The parties to the case conference agreed to adjourn the case conference to
May 10, 2019 on the basis that a possible financial settlement might be negotiated before

that date.
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On April 4, 2019, the LAT held a case conference by telephone in which counsel to the
Trustee, counsel to the Board, and Tarion’s counsel participated. The case conference was
adjourned to May 10, 2019 so that the parties could discuss the possibility of settlement.
The LAT issued a case conference report and Order in respect of the March 4, 2019 case
conference, copies of which are respectively attached hereto as Appendix “N” and

Appendix “O”.

Between April 4, 2019 and May 15, 2019, counsel to the Trustee and the Condominium
Corporation exchanged settlement correspondence and drafts of settlement agreements.
The Trustee discussed the proposed settlement amount with MarshallZehr Group Inc.
(“MZG”), the senior secured lender of 144 Park and the only creditor that will be affected
by the settlement. MZG has advised that it supports payment of the settlement amount in

exchange for an appropriate release in favour of the Trustee and Tarion, among others.

On May 10, 2019, the LAT held a case conference by telephone in which counsel to the
Trustee, counsel to the Board, and Tarion’s counsel participated. The conference was
adjourned to May 23, 2019 on the basis that the parties were closing to finalizing a

settlement.

On May 15, 2019, the parties confirmed that they had agreed to a settlement and release
agreement (the “Settlement and Release Agreement”). On May 17, 2019, the 144 Park
Condominium Corporation’s counsel advised that its client has signed the Settlement and

Release Agreement and that counsel would be holding the document in escrow pending
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receipt of the Court Order approving same and authorizing payment of the settlement
amount and payment by the Trustee of the settlement amount. A redacted copy of the

Settlement and Release Agreement is attached hereto as Appendix “P”.

The only portion of the Settlement and Release Agreement that has been redacted is the
settlement amount. An unredacted version of the Settlement and Release Agreement will
be filed with the Court as a confidential appendix to the Twenty-Third Report. The Trustee
requests that the Court seal the Settlement and Release Agreement pending further Order
of the Court as publicly disclosing same may be prejudicial to the Trustee, the 144 Park

Condominium Corporation and/or others in the residential property development industry.

With respect to the case conference scheduled for May 23, 2019, it has been adjourned at
the request of the 144 Park Condominium Corporation, as a result of the settlement that

has been agreed to by the parties.

SHARED FACILITIES

91.

92.

As noted above, the appointment of the Trustee was sought to, among other things, take all

necessary steps to complete the registration of the condominium.

On May 25, 2015, the condominium declaration (the “144 Park Declaration™) and Plan
of Condominium 30CDM-13406 were registered and the 144 Park Condominium
Corporation was established. A copy of the 144 Park Declaration is attached hereto as

Appendix “Q”.
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As set out in the 144 Park Declaration and noted above, it was the intention that the 144
Park Project would serve as “Tower I” and the 155 Caroline Project to be constructed on

the 155 Caroline Property was to be “Tower I1”.

The 144 Park Declaration details that there are a number of units that are to be shared and
used by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation and the 155 Caroline Condominium
Corporation, which are defined as “Shared Units” in the 144 Park Declaration (the “Shared
Units”). Attached hereto as Appendix “R” are the parcel registers for the Shared Units,

which are all still owned by 144 Park.

The 144 Park Declaration required the 144 Park Condominium Corporation, and the owner
of the 155 Caroline Property at that time, One 55 Mady, to enter into a shared facilities
agreement, which the parties did on March 6, 2015 (the “Shared Facilities Agreement”).
The Shared Facilities Agreement was registered on title on April 16, 2015. Copies of the
notice registered on title and the Shared Facilities Agreement are attached hereto as

Appendix “S”.

The Shared Facilities Agreement contemplates that the 144 Park Condominium
Corporation and the 155 Caroline Condominium Corporation would each take title to a
proportionate interest in the Shared Units based on the proportion of residential units in
each of the two condominiums. The Shared Units are intended to be transferred to each

condominium corporation for no consideration.
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As noted above, the 144 Park Condominium Corporation has 148 residential units. The
Trustee has been informed by Harris Sheaffer that the current owner of the 155 Caroline
Property and the proposed declarant of the 155 Caroline Project, 155 Uptown Ventures,

intends to have 203 residential units in the 155 Caroline Project.

As a result, the 144 Park Declaration and the Shared Facilities Agreement require that the
interest of 144 Park in the Shared Units be transferred, with 42.17% of each Shared Unit
to be owned by the 144 Park Condominium Corporation, and 57.83% of each Shared Unit

to be owned by the 155 Caroline Condominium Corporation.

As the condominium declaration for the 155 Caroline Project has not been registered by
155 Uptown Ventures and the 155 Caroline Condominium Corporation has not yet been
established, it is proposed that 155 Uptown Ventures, as owner of the 155 Caroline
Property and eventual declarant, take title to the Shared Units at this time. 155 Uptown
Ventures has agreed to transfer its interest in the Shared Units to the 155 Caroline

Condominium Corporation after it has been registered.

To complete the transfer of the Shared Units it is necessary for a vesting order to be granted,
as the Shared Units are subject to mortgages and encumbrances that were registered against
the 144 Park Property and the transfer must be completed free and clear of all claims and

encumbrances.
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In the circumstances, the Trustee requests that the Court grant a vesting order transferring
144 Park’s right, title and interest in the Shared Units to the 144 Park Condominium
Corporation and 155 Uptown Ventures in the percentages set out above, free and clear of

all claims and encumbrances.

TRUSTEE’S STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

102.

Attached hereto as Appendix “T” is the R&D for the period January 22, 2015 to March
31, 2019. During this period, receipts, including $500,000 advanced to the Trustee by
MZG, totaled $50.7 million. Disbursements totaled $50.0 million, including repayment of
the amount advanced by MZG with interest of $17,062 and a facility fee of $25,000 and
payments to secured lenders and lien claimants of $38.1 million. The net cash balance in

the Trustee’s bank account as at March 31, 2019 is $690,815.

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS OF THE TRUSTEE AND ITS COUNSEL

103.

104.

Pursuant to paragraph 20 of the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel are to be
paid their reasonable fees and disbursements at their standard rates and charges, incurred
both before and after the making of the Appointment Order. Pursuant to paragraph 21 of
the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel shall pass their accounts before the

Court.

The fees and disbursements of the Trustee for the period from November 14, 2014 to

December 31, 2017 were previously approved by the Court pursuant to Orders of the Court
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dated August 5, 2015, October 16, 2015, November 14, 2016, February 23, 2017 and

February 14, 2018.

The total fees for the Trustee for the period from January 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019 were
$90,459.00, plus disbursements of $595.90, plus HST of $11,837.14, for a total of
$102,892.04. The time spent by the Trustee is more particularly described in the Affidavit
of Arif Dhanani sworn April 29, 2019, which is attached hereto and marked as Appendix
“U” and contains copies of invoices that set out the services provided during this time

period.

The fees and disbursements of Chaitons, as insolvency counsel to the Trustee, for the
period from December 15, 2014 to January 31, 2018 were previously approved by the
Court pursuant to Orders of the Court dated August 5, 2015, October 16, 2015, November

14, 2016, February 23, 2017 and February 14, 2018.

The total fees of Chaitons for the period from February 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019, were
$8,545.50, plus disbursements of $436.66, plus HST of $1,137.68, for a total of
$10,119.84. The time spent by Chaitons is more particularly described in the Affidavit of
Sam Rappos sworn May 2, 2019, which is attached hereto as Appendix “V” and contains,

among other things, copies of invoices that set out the services provided during this period.
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The fees and disbursements of Harris Sheaffer, as real estate counsel to the Trustee, for the
period from January 2, 2015 to September 28, 2016 were previously approved by the Court

pursuant to Orders of the Court dated August 5, 2015 and November 14, 2016.

The total fees of Harris Sheaffer for the period from September 29, 2016 to December 7,
2017, were $9,292.50, plus disbursements of $166.56, plus HST of $1,221.45, for a total
of $10,680.51. The time spent by Harris Sheaffer is more particularly described in the
Affidavit of Ari Katz May 1, 2019, which is attached hereto and marked as Appendix “W?”
and contains, among other things, copies of invoices that set out the services provided

during this period of time.

The Trustee is of the view that the fees and disbursements charged by Chaitons and Harris

Sheaffer are fair and reasonable.

TRUSTEE’S REQUEST TO THE COURT

111.

Based on the foregoing, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Court grant the orders

described in paragraph 3 (c) above.

All of which is respectfully submitted to this Court as of this 31% day of May, 2019.

RSM CANADA LIMITED

in its capacity
the Prope

Per:

Court-gppointed Trustee of
not/n fts personal capacity

G

v

Name: Bryan A. Tannenbaum, FCPA, FCA, FCIRP, LIT

Title:

President
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144 Park Ltd.

c/o Collins Barrow Toronto
Limited Construction Lien Trustee
11 King St. W,, Ste. 700, Box 27
TORONTO ON M5H 4C7

Vendor/Builder # B39278

Common Element Meeting Summary

Please find enclosed Tarion’s Common Element Meeting Summary.

If you have any questions, please contact Chuck Murad at 1-877-982-7466 ext. 2167.

Regards,
Tarion Warranty Corporation

5160 Yonge Street | 12n Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9

1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

Common Element - Meeting Summary

Meeting: WATERLOO CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION 591
144 Park St. WATERLOO ON N2L 0B6
February 14, 2018

Present: Richard Magnussen, Board of Director-President - Via teleconference , WSCC 591
AJ Mueller, Board of Director, WSCC 591
Mike Williams, Board of Director, WSCC 591
Arif Dhanani, Trustee, RSM CANADA LIMITED
Lloyd Holloway, Pronto General Contractor for the Trustee
Gabriel Arbiento, Pronto General Contractor for the Trustee
Chuck Murad, Tarion Warranty Corporation
Sandro Nevicato, Tarion Warranty Corporation
Ron Salisbury, Tarion Warranty Corporation

Reference Number: 39278 - H1637218

The purpose of this Common Element Meeting (CEM) was to discuss the resolution progress of the
warranted items per the Warranty Assessment Reports issued on December 19, 2017, disputed
items from the non-warranted items identified by WSCC 591 and other matters of concerns raised
by WSCC 591 and the Trustee.

WSCC 591 confirmed via-email received February 13, 2018 that the following warranted items are
completed and resolved to their satisfaction: (the numbering used in this summary reportedly
mirrors the numbering used in the Performance Audit).

For the 1st year Performance Audit (1st Yr. PA): items # 12, 14, 45, 65, 78, 99, 108, 130, 143, 174,
200, 209, 239, 245, 280, 309, 367, 397, 432, 465, 498, 535, 576, 667, 672, 673, 730, 796, 945,
946, 963, 994, 1002, 1015, 1092, 1097, 1099, 1164, 1176, 1190, 1192, 1323, 1325, 1326, 1341,
1342, 1385, 1398

For 2nd Yr. PA: ltem # 83

The Trustee indicated that, except for the exterior items, all warranted items will be repaired and
resolved by March 30th.

The following items/issues were discussed:

- Carpet items. WSCC 591 wanted the Trustee to install the new carpet material, the Trustee
advised to review this matter and confirm how to proceed.

- The fire panel ULC has been revoked. The Trustee to review and get it done.

- Elevator issues related to item 1072 per Appendix F. WSCC 591 advised they have noticed
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excessive vibration predominately in the single door elevator. Elevator service contractor has not
been able to repair in spite of numerous attempts. WSCC 591 to provide Tarion with
investigative/updated report concerning the remaining none-warranted elevator issues listed in this
item.

- [tem # 74 of the 2nd Yr. PA. Tarion will reassess.

- Item # 78 of the 2nd Yr. PA. WSCC 591 indicated that, at the time of conciliation inspection, all
listed fire doors were determined to be not self-closing at electrical closets. Tarion will reassess.

- Item 1271 of the 1st Yr. PA. related to unit 510, Trustee confirmed there are three failed IGU units
not two. Tarion will reassess

- 1st Yr. PA items # 53, 86, 117, 151 and 506, related to poor finish of carpet to tile transition, CPG
section 12.1, Tarion will reassess.

-Ball valve issues, WSCC 591 advised they are in disagreement of Tarion's third-party engineering
investigative report that deemed this matter not warranted. WSCC 581 to provide new information
regarding the new incident occurred for Tarion's consideration.

- 1st Yr. PA item 1033. Tarion will review comments and reassess.

- 1st Yr. PA item 1199. Related to unit GPH3 (1903)'s heat pump. The Trustee indicated this suite
was sold "As is/Where is" condition, and the heat pump was not included. WSCC 591 advised that
the heat pump is a CE item and should be provided by the Trustee. The trustee will provide Tarion
with copies of the APS and other related documents for review,

- 1st Yr. PA item # 919, is a warranted item, however, WSCC 581 completed the repairs.
Therefore, the Trustee has no action regarding this item. Tarion confirmed the same.

- Substitution items - these items will be discussed in the next scheduled meeting.

- 1st Yr. PA item # 5, related to incomplete/missing fob system that was removed by the original
builder to accommodate the City occupancy requirements. Tarion requires a copy of the OTC
and/or pre-occupancy permit conditions for further review.

All parties agreed to meet on Friday, March 16, 2018 at 10:30 am.
| trust that all is in order.

Chuck Murad
Sr Warranty Services Rep, CE

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L8 1-877-862-7466 | tarion com
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

Warranty Assessment Report

Owner Name(s): WATERLOO CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION 591
Enrolment Number: H1637218

Enrolment Address: 144 Park St. WATERLOO, N2L 0B6
Vendor/Builder Name: 144 Park Ltd.

Vendor/Builder Number: 39278

Warranty Start Date: May 25, 2015

Case Type/Sub-Type: CE Case

Case Number: 3234147

Inspection Date: N/A

Report Date: February 27, 2018

Attendance at Inspection:

Richard Magnussen, Board of Director-President - Via teleconference , WSCC 591
AJ Mueller, Board of Director, WSCC 591

Mike Williams, Board of Director, WSCC 591

Arif Dhanani, Trustee, RSM CANADA LIMITED

Lloyd Holloway, Pronto General Contractor for the Trustee

Gabriel Arbiento, Pronto General Contractor for the Trustee

Chuck Murad, Tarion Warranty Corporation

Sandro Nevicato, Tarion Warranty Corporation

Ron Salisbury, Tarion Warranty Corporation

This report indicates Tarion's assessment of the claim items submitted by the owner. The item
numbers and descriptions in the report are exactly as submitted by the owner.

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Assessment Summary
2. Warranted ltems

3. ltems Not Warranted
4. Items Not Assessed

Note: If there are no items in a section, that section will not appear on this report

The warranties referred to in the report are described in Appendix “A”.
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1. Assessment Summary

53

This is only a summary. Please review the entire report to determine which items or aspects
of items are covered by the warranties.

Item

40

60

80

101

293

520

Owner's Description

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 53.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level PH - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 86.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 17 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 117.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 16 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 151.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 15 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 506.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 4 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1033.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 23.

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toro_nto ON | M2N 6L9

Tarion's Assessment

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Not Warranted
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1271.0 Warranted
Description: Unit owner reported failed seals on window

glazing units.

Location: Suite 509 (sliding door transom), 510 (3 windows),

906 (bedroom window), 1008 (1 window), 1103, 1104, 1108

(sliding door), 1210 (bedroom window), 1601 (dining room

window), 1603 (both bedrooms), 1705 (living room window).

2nd yr. PA. Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 74.0

Deficiency: 3.4 Life Safety Systems - Sprinkler head is to

close to concrete ceiling

Location: "Level 15 - Electrical closet. See Photograph No.

118"

2. Warranted Items

The following items are covered by the warranties and the vendor must resolve them.

40

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 53.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile metal trim is
bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with the tile creating a tripping
hazard.

Location: Level PH - elevator lobby (east and west side).

Observation showed minor dent at the tile metal trim, and carpet to tile transition was
measured approximately 7 mm and 9 mm at east and west elevator lobby
respectively, which is acceptable condition according to CPG-12.1 and doesn't create
a tripping hazard.

Re-assessment.

There was no transition strip installed. therefore, and based on CPG section 12.1,
which stated in the remarks paragraph "Standard practice is to install a transition strip
of a material such as wood, metal or marble to ease the change in height. These
transition strips do not constitute a tripping hazard and may be used at the builder’s
discretion. Transition strips may vary in material, colour, grain and/or dimension.", a
transition strip should be installed.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

Page 3 of 9
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 86.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile metal trim is
bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with the tile creating a tripping
hazard.

Location: Level 17 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

The tile metal trim was observed not flushed with the tile, the difference measured 7
to 9 mm at east and west sides respectively of the elevator lobby at level 17. Section
12.1 of the Construction Performance Guidelines (CPG) indicates that an abrupt
change in height where different floor finishes abut is acceptable provided the
transition is suitably eased, and the use of transition strips do not constitute a tripping
hazard. This case appeared to be acceptable.

Re-assessment.

There was no transition strip installed. therefore, and based on CPG section 12.1,
which stated in the remarks paragraph "Standard practice is to install a transition strip
of a material such as wood, metal or marble to ease the change in height. These
transition strips do not constitute a tripping hazard and may be used at the builder's
discretion. Transition strips may vary in material, colour, grain and/or dimension.", a
transition strip should be installed.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 117.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile metal trim is
bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with the tile creating a tripping
hazard.

Location: Level 16 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

The tile metal trim was observed not flushed with the tile, the difference measured
approximately 10 mm at east and west sides of the elevator lobby at level 16. Section
12.1 of the Construction Performance Guidelines (CPG) indicates that an abrupt
change in height where different floor finishes abut is acceptable provided the
transition is suitably eased, and the use of transition strips do not constitute a tripping
hazard. This case appeared to be acceptable.

Re-assessment.

There was no transition strip installed. therefore, and based on CPG section 12.1,
which stated in the remarks paragraph "Standard practice is to install a transition strip
of a material such as wood, metal or marble to ease the change in height. These
transition strips do not constitute a tripping hazard and may be used at the builder's
discretion. Transition strips may vary in material, colour, grain and/or dimension.", a
transition strip should be installed.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

Page 4 of 9
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 151.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile metal trim is
bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with the tile creating a tripping
hazard.

Location: Level 15 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

The tile metal trim was observed not flushes with the tile/carpet, difference measured
12 and 7 mm at east and west sides of the elevator lobby at level 15. Section 12.1 of
the Construction Performance Guidelines (CPG) indicates that an abrupt change in
height where different floor finishes abut is acceptable provided the transition is
suitably eased, and the use of transition strips do not constitute a tripping hazard.

Re-assessment.

There was no transition strip installed. therefore, and based on CPG section 12.1,
which stated in the remarks paragraph "Standard practice is to install a transition strip
of a material such as wood, metal or marble to ease the change in height. These
transition strips do not constitute a tripping hazard and may be used at the builder’s
discretion. Transition strips may vary in material, colour, grain and/or dimension.", a
transition strip should be installed.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 506.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile metal trim is
bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with the tile creating a tripping
hazard.

Location: Level 4 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

The tile metal trim was observed not flushed with the tile, the difference measured
approximately 10 - 15 mm on the west side of the elevator lobby at level 4. Section
12.1 of the Construction Performance Guidelines (CPG) indicates that an abrupt
change in height where different floor finishes abut is acceptable provided the
transition is suitably eased, and the use of transition strips do not constitute a tripping
hazard. This case appeared to be acceptable.

Re-assessment.

There was no transition strip installed. therefore, and based on CPG section 12.1,
which stated in the remarks paragraph "Standard practice is to install a transition strip
of a material such as wood, metal or marble to ease the change in height. These
transition strips do not constitute a tripping hazard and may be used at the builder’s
discretion. Transition strips may vary in material, colour, grain and/or dimension.", a
transition strip should be installed.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

Page 5 of 9
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1271.0

Description: Unit owner reported failed seals on window glazing units.
Location: Suite 509 (sliding door transom), 510 (3 windows), 906 (bedroom
window), 1008 (1 window), 1103, 1104, 1108 (sliding door), 1210 (bedroom
window), 1601 (dining room windowy), 1603 (both bedrooms), 1705 (living room
window).

Observation showed that only the following suites have failed seals on window
glazing units:

- Suite 509 - sliding door transom.

- Suite 510 - Master bedroom window, both top and middle left side.

- Suite 1108 - lower left spandrel of the sliding door.

- Suite 1210 - second bedroom window, lower middle panel.

- Suite 1601 - dinning room window, inner seal compromised and failed.

- Suite 1603 - west bedroom window (middle right panel), north bedroom window
(middle right panel).

Re-assessment.

This reassessment is related to the observation made at suite 510:

Upon the review of the notes taken at the time of the conciliation inspection, it was
determined that, in addition to what was observed, the notes indicated there was
another failed seals on the top right IGU unit located in the 2nd bedroom window.

This is a defect in materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year Materials
Warranty.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 74.0

Deficiency: 3.4 Life Safety Systems - Sprinkler head is to close to concrete
ceiling

Location: "Level 15 - Electrical closet. See Photograph No. 118"

Measurement showed that the sprinkier head is 3/4 of an inch from the concrete
ceiling. WSCC 591 to provide the OBC section that requires specific distance away
from the ceiling.

Re-assessment.

Per section 4.7 of the CE CPG, which stated that the acceptable
performance/condition "Upright sprinkler head deflectors are required to be located a
minimum of 25 mm and a maximum of 300 mm below the slab per NFPA standards
referenced in the Code.". 17mm is less 25mm the minimum required distance by the
NFPA standard code, therefore, this sprinkler head must be corrected.

This is a violation of the Ontario Building Code affecting health and safety and is,
therefore, a breach of the Two Year Building Code - Health & Safety Warranty.

Page 6 of 9
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3. ltems Not Warranted

The following items are not covered by the warranties and the vendor is not required to take
any further action.

520 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1033.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 23.

Observation showed an active leakage through soffit adjacent stall 23 at level UG1.
Re-assessment.

Upon the review of this item, notes and pictures taken during the conciliation
inspection, it was determined that the previous assessment was a typo. No leakage
was observed at the particular location, and the item is still not warranted.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.

Page 7 of 9
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APPENDIX “A”

WARRANTIES UNDER THE ONTARIO NEW HOME WARRANTIES PLAN ACT -
DEFINITIONS & DESCRIPTIONS

Note: These are simplified descriptions provided for ease of understanding. The full definitions/descriptions are found
in the references in brackets. The warranties and limits on warranties are also described in the Homeowner
Information Package and on www.tarion.com.

The Pre-Completion Warranties

Deposit Protection ® A home buyer who has entered into a contract to purchase a home from a vendor
is entitted to reimbursement of a deposit paid to the vendor which is to be credited
to the purchase price under the contract on closing if

O the person has exercised a statutory right to rescind the contract before
closing; or
O the person has a cause of action against the vendor resulting from the
fact that title to the home has not been transferred to the person
because,
» the vendor has gone into bankruptcy, or
» the vendor has fundamentally breached the contract
[s.14(1) of the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan Act (the "Act")].

Financial Loss for Contract ® An owner of land who has entered into a contract with the builder for the

Homes construction of a home on the land and who has a cause of action against the
builder for damages resulting from the builder's failure to substantially perform
the contract is entitted to receive reimbursement for shortfall, if any, between the
amount paid by the owner to the builder under the contract and the value of work
and materials supplied by the builder [s.14(2) of the Act].

The Delayed Closing/Occupancy Warranties

Delayed Closing or Delayed e |If the closing of the sale of your home or the occupancy date of the condominium
Occupancy Compensation is delayed beyond the pemmitted delays in the legislation, then delayed closing or
Warranty occupancy compensation may be payable [Reg. 165 under the Act].

The One Year Warranty

Workmanship ® Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that

the home is constructed in a workmanlike manner [s.13(1)(a)(i) of the Act].

Materials ® Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that
the home is free from defects in materials [s.13(1)(a)(i) of the Act].

Fit for Habitation e Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that
the home is fit for habitation [s.13(1)(a)(ii) of the Act].

Building Code e Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that
the home is constructed in accordance with the Onfario Building Code [s.13(1)(a)
(i) of the Act].

Major Structural Defect ® Every vendor of a home warrants to the owner for one year after the date of
possession that the home is free of major structural defects as defined in the
legislation [s.13(1)(b) of the Act].

Page 8 of 9
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The Two Year Warranty

Water Penetration -
Basement / Foundation

Water Penetration -
Building Envelope

Distribution System

Cladding

Building Code - Health &
Safety

Major Structural Defect

The Seven Year Warranty

Major Structural Defect

Unauthorized Substitutions

Selected ltems

Specified Items

Exclusions from Warranty

Specific Warranty
Exclusions

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2KSL9

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
there will be no water penetration through the basement or foundation of the home
[s.14 of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the home is constructed in a workmanlike manner and is free from defects in
materials including windows, doors, and caulking such that the building envelope
of the home prevents water penetration [s.15(2)(a) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the electrical, plumbing and heating delivery and distribution systems are free
from defects in materials and work. "Delivery and distribution systems" includes
“all wires, conduits, pipes, junctions, switches, receptacles and seals, but does not
include appliances, fittings and fixtures" [s.15(2)(b) and s.15(1) of Reg. 892 under
the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
all exterior cladding of the home is free from defects in material and work
resulting in detachment, displacement or physical deterioration [s.15(2)(c) of Reg.
892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the home is free from violations of the Ontario Building Code regulations under
which the building permit was issued affecting health and safety, including but not
limited to fire safety, insulation, air and vapour barriers, ventilation, heating and
structural adequacy [s.15(2)(d) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the home is free of major structural defects [s.15(2)(e) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for seven years after the date of possession that
the home is free of major structural defects [s.16 of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants that the vendor shall make no substitutions in
those items of construction or finishing for which the purchaser is entitled to make
a selection pursuant to the purchase agreement without the written consent of the
purchaser [s.18 (1) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants that, where the vendor makes a substitution with
respect to an item that is referred to in the purchase agreement that is not an item
that is to be selected by the purchaser, the item will be of equal or better quality
than the item referred to in the purchase agreement [s.19 of Reg. 892 under the
Act].

The conditions and items that are not covered by the warranties are set out in the
legislation [s.13(2) of the Act] and in the Homeowner Information Package.

Page 9 of 9
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Release. Waiver and Indemnity

TO: RSM Canada Limited (the “Trustee™), in its capacity as construction lien trustee
of the property owned by 144 Park Ltd. (the “Vendor™)

AND TO: Tarion Warranty Corporation

RE: Waterloo Standard Condominium Corporation No. 591 (the “Corporation™)

WHEREAS the Corporation has conducted a performance audit of the common elements
of Waterloo Standard Condominium Plan No. 591 (the “Audit™);

NOW THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION of performance of the settiement
described in Schedule “A” hereto (the “Settlement™) and the terms and conditions hereinafter set
out and in consideration of the payment of the sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars (the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the
“Releasor”) hereby releases, waives and forever discharges the Trustee and the Vendor, and each
of their directors, officers, employees, shareholders, agents, representatives, servants, successors
and their respective successors and assigns, as well as the insurers thereof (collectively the
“Releasees™) of and from any and all claims, demands, debts, accounts, arrears, payments, actions,
loss and causes of action whatsoever and howsoever arising which the Releasor had, now have or
may hereafter have by reason of or arising from, as a consequence of, or in connection with the
Settlement or relating in any manner whatsoever to any matter, work or deficiency with respect to
the incomplete installation and functioning of security cameras, installation of carpets and balcony
dividers of the Corporation’s building, being item #s 3, 137, 169, 204, 239, 270, 274, 304, 337,
362, 391, 426, 457, 492, 662 and 781 on the Deficiency (PATS) List (the “March 21* Settlement
Items™). For clarity, this Release, Waiver and Indemnity only applies to the items referred to in
Schedule A hereof. No other claims of the Corporation are affected by this Release, Waiver and
Indemnity.

AND FOR THE SAID CONSIDERATION, the Releasor further covenants and agrees’

to save the Releasees harmless and indemnify them from and against any and all claims, demands,
actions and causes of action which may be made by the Releasor or any person, firm or corporation
related to the Releasor or for whom at law the Releasor is responsible, arising from or in connection
with the Settlement or relating in any manner whatsoever to any matter, work or deficiency with
respect to the ‘March 21* Settlement Items.

AND FOR THE SAID CONSIDERATION the Releasor hereby agrees and undertakes
not to make any claim or demand or take any proceedings in connection with any of the claims
released by virtue of the preceding paragraph hereof against the Tarion Warranty Corporation
and/or any other person, entity or corporation who or which might claim contribution, indemnity
or other relief over, from or against the Releasces, or any of them, by virtue of the said claim,
demand or proceeding and the Releasor hereby indemnifies and agrees to save the Releasees
harmless of and from all costs, liabilities or expenses (including, without limitation, costs on a
substantial indemnity basis) which the Releasees incur as a result of a breach of the agreement and
undertaking contained in this paragraph.

AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD and the Reteasor hereby acknowlgdges and agrees that this
Release, Waiver and Indemnity shall operate conclusively as an esto n the event of any claim,
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action or proceeding which has been brought or might be brought in the future by the Releasor with
respect to the matters covered by this Release, Waiver and Indemnity. This Release, Waiver and
Indemnity may be pleaded in the event of any such claim, action or proceeding as a complete
defence and reply and may be relied upon in any proceeding to dismiss the claim, action or
proceeding on a summary basis and the Releasor agrees that no objections will be raised by the
Releasor in any such action.

AND IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the Releasees do not by
virtue of the consideration herein referred to, or otherwige, admit any liability to the Releasor and
that such liability is in fact denied.

This Release, Waiver and Indemnity may be executed in counterparts and delivered by

means of a fax transmission or legible PDF scan.

This Release, Waiver and Indemnity shall enure to the benefit of the Trustee, the Vendor
and Tarion Warranty Corporation, and be binding upon the Releasor and its respective heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, assigns and present or future owner or occupant of the Unit.

The Releasor acknowledges that he/she has had an opportunity to obtain independent
legal advice in connection with the provision of this Release, Waiver and Indemnity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Releasor has hereby executed this Release, Waiver and
Indemnity cn the date indicated below.

DATED this 2377 day of March, 2018.

WATERLOO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM
CORPO . 591

62

Pers

Name: (Rjelaon ATEFed 6

Title: President

Per: .—"__—’ﬁ—,—é/; ——
Name: AT Me'e & e

Title: Secretary

We have the authority to bind the Corporation.
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Schedule “A”
Description of Settlement

IN CONSIDERATION of the Corporation’s agreement to provide the herein release relating to the
following:

(1) Deficiency Item # 3 in the Audit report described as: Incomplete installation and function
of security cameras;

{2) Deficiency ltem #s 137, 169, 204, 239, 270, 274, 304, 337, 362, 391, 426, 457, 492 and
662 in the Audit report described as: Poor installaton and finish of carpet;
Crooked/misaligned carpet. Notwithstanding the specificity of the foregoing, the Releasor
acknowledges that it is releasing, waiving and indemnifying the Releasee from any and all
carpet installation issues (this does not include the Corporation’s claim for substituted
materials as they apply to carpet); and

(3) Deficiency Item # 781 in the Audit report described as: Balcony divider panels are not
installed in the correct location, creating different sizes of balcony area for each unit that
vary from the drawings.

wpon full execution of this Release, Waiver and Indemnity, the Trustee shall provide the following
to the Corporation:

(1) The amount of $19,183.00 by cheque payable to the Corporation. Cyﬂ
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REPAIR AGREEMENT ~ COMMON ELEMENTS

U5 CARDOA LTO D IT's ERPANY AL TRUSTRE oF TWE PRofsx

Between: Oy NZD B4 ay Pry wvo (the "Builder”)
And: WL see 579\ (the “Condominium Corporation”)
RE: 44 Poeac <1, \QI\X’GLL-OO [condominium project address]

The parties agree to allow the Builder more time to make repairs to/resolve certain items on the following terms
and conditions:

ST N2 <TPRUTOEN Co raa A A0S
1. The Condominium Corporation has submitted a cLi\ v\, \wolieqie0 Foe v [specify form] on
Jnn A f Ze\ "1 [specify date] (the “Statutory Warranty Form”) to Tarion Warranty Corporation
("Tarion”).

2. The items listed in Schedule “A” to this agreement (the “Outstanding ltems”), were listed on the Statutory
Warranty Form and have not yet been resolved. The Builder has agreed to repair or resolve the
Outstanding Items by the Repair Deadline of )y~ %\ ; 2e\ % [specify date].

3. Ifthe Repair Deadline passes and the Condominium Corporation is not satisfied with the Builder's efforts,
the Condominium Corporation can request a conciliation on any/all of the Outstanding Items, so long as
that request is made to Tarion within 30 days after the Repair Deadline — i.e., betwseen

Noc. |, 202 [date] and _Noy |, 2018 [date] (the “Conciliation
Request Timeframe”). '

4. If the Condominium Corporation does not contact Tarion within the Conciliation Request Timeframe to
request a congiliation, the Condominium Corporation will be deemed to have withdrawn all warranty
claims for the Outstanding ltems, (i.e., the statutory warranties will no longer apply to the Outstanding
Iltems).

5. This agreement to extend the time to repair or resolve the Outstanding Items:

-
(a) is-net-an-acknowledgmant that th anding-lems P*m warranted under the Ontario New Home
Warranties Plan Act, and-warantability-can-onty-te-determined-by-Farion-if-the-concitiation-tekes
-plase; and

(b) does not add to or take away from the Condominium Corporation's statutory warranty rights as long
as the Condominium Corporation requests conciliation within the Conciliation Request Timeframe.
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[Condomini )u'n Corporatlon]

AT —
b
Name: N MHureitaeX
Title: q T L/ﬂ\
-*"‘ _'"“‘ - e
Name: 7. M}\—;.u _3(, P
Title:

Vet e oST

l/iwe have authority to bind the Corporation.

Tarion acknowledges the above agreement and exercises its discretion to exten

accommodate this agreement.
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Title:

l/we have authority to bind the Corporation.

Acknowledgement

TARION WARRANTY CORPORATION
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SCHEDULE “A” TO REPAIR AGREEMENT

Home Enrolment Number: }\ %2 12.\D

Case Number:

52%4) 47

List of Outstanding Items:

Statutory Warranty Form Type:_ <L A\ W\

66

ltem Room/Location
#
© %

Description

TTaR Yars LT AL o
WY 1, Z0\8 =

2°° qz Voxs Lier ws oF
MM 1) Zel e

[Condomini};m Corporation]

{ e

Name: - NT MU ELLE
Title: D lrte /u;b

e,
-._.’:'—"‘_ S—— : I

Name:,— B, pdgou /e 2 D
Title: P T

l/we have authority to bind the Corporation.
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WSCC 591 - Year 1 Warranted Deficiencies Status Update

Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
N~ Refere Completed where applicable)
(O nce
SREE! 15.0 Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH2 and 4 Completed March 8, 2018 Not to Tarion Standards
doors and need touch-ups. GPH4)
Level GPH:
- Stair B door.
_:noa_u_mﬁ.m\uooq dﬂ_:._&., of <<m__v.mvmﬂ ”8 door |- Stair U door. at left of electrical closet very
#REF! 20.0 frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, - Electrical closest door. 3 Completed March 13, 2018 e
loose/peeling wallpaper). - Garbage chute door.
- Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3,
GPH4).
Tile floor i i f ith til
#REF! 240 1S AB0F ot m.__m:ma\ lush ,.z;:. e Level GPH - elevator lobby. 3 Completed May 11, 2018 Not completed yet
baseboard and tile floor termination.
I let inish h
HREF! 32.0 ncomplete/poor finish of door threshold to |, ) copy s ite GPH 2. 14 | 4
frame, with large open gap.
| v . - : . - - . X
H4REE! 46.0 oor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite Level PH - Suite doors (PH1 and PH4 B Completed March 8, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
doors. only).
Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame  |Level 17 - J-mold exposed at the
- ; . . Not completed. above elevators -
#REF! 96.0 perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing elevator door frame perimeter and 3 Completed March 12, 2018 Bilie e lo6eE S
_ caulking, J-mold is exposed). not finished properly. ]
Level 17 - adjacent the following
. locations: . Poor job patching above baseboard
I
#REF! 98.0 Peeling wall paper - Suite doors 1701, 1702, 1703, 18 3 Rectified Completed February 12, 2018 between 1705 and 1706
1704, 1705, 1706, 1707. =
1603 Not Fixed
1603 frame to be viewed by Gabriel
#REF! 110.0 Door frames are bent/warped. Level 16 - Suite doors 1603, 1605. 4 Completed February 27, 2018 i .
and Chuck/Sandro for suggestions
of how to fix.
. Incomplete finish of suite door wood Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602 _
#REF! 112.0 ! ! 4 C leted March 13, 2018 1603, 1604 not finished
threshold. 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607). omp i ) o
. Level 16 - adjacent the following
locations:
Poor seam still beside and above
#REF! 129.0 Peeling wall paper - Suite doors 1601, 1602, 1603, 3 Rectified Completed February 14, 2018
1607 and wood panel
1604, 1605, 1606, 1607.
- Stair D.
Not fixed.
Poor finish (d d hed) of sui This door is badly damaged as
HREF! 144.0 Coriinish {damagedseratched) BHEUEE Level 15 - Suite doors (1505 only). 4 Completed March 8, 2018 it i
doors. reported in Tarion report and has
not been fixed or re-finished.
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo [Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
o) Refere Completed where applicable)
(O
nce
HREE! 152.0 _:no_.:v_mﬂm\uo.oq finish/termination of wood |Level 15 - elevator lobby (4 3 Completed March 12, 2018 Not quite .aozm.. Unfinished edge of
baseboard to tile baseboard. corners). tile still exposed.
Large gap between wall and
baseboard is now simply filled with
Detached/pulled d baseboard f
HREF! 158.0 etached/pulled away wood baseboard from |, . 1o 4o cent stair D. 3 Completed March 12, 2018 caulking. Should the wall not have
wall. . . g
been filled in and refinished to do a
proper job? Tarion to advise.
Level 15 - adjacent the following
_omnwm”_omﬂ rs 1501, 1502, 1503 NotSilrectilec.
#REF! 160.0 Peeling wall paper e doo ! ’ ’ 3 Rectified Completed February 14, 2018 - top right at doorframe of Stair D
1504, 1505, 1506, 1507. . .
-across from West Fire Cabinet
- Elevator doors.
- Make-up air grill.
Level 14 - adjacent the following
locations: Not Rectified
#REF! 191.0 Peeling wall paper - Suite doors 1401, 1402, 1403, 3 Rectified Completed February 14, 2018 - above 1404, top right
1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, - above West Fire Phone
1409, 1410. -
Poor finish fsui - Sui
HREE! 210.0 oor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1305, 4 Completed March 8, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
doors. 1306 and 1307 only).
Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make- . . .
East side Fire Phone - Caulkin
#REF! 216.0 up air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters Level 13 - throughout the corridor 3 Completed March 12, 2018 _mwoc:n it is noor &
phone, fire system plates. poor.
Level 13 - termination/transition
between wood baseboard to tile
| t ini inati N i . Unfinished edge of
HREE! 218.0 ncomple m\uo.o_. finish/termination of wood cmmmgma at the east corner 3 Completed March 12, 2018 ot quite .uo:m. nfinishe ge o
baseboard to tile baseboard. adjacent to the elevator lobby was tile still exposed.
poorly installed/finished and has
open gaps at corners.
Level 13 - adjacent the following
locations: Loose seem below East side Fire
#REF! 228.0 Peeling wall paper - Suite doors 1301, 1302, 1303, 3 Completed February 14, 2018 Hose Cabinet
1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308,
1309, 1310. - -
| Glue still visible above 1205 and
#REF! 240.0 Glue residue on wallpaper at seams. Level 12 - throughout the corridor 4 Rectified Completed February 14, 2018 ue st vist 1210
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo |Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
o)) Refere Completed where applicable)
(O
nce
Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite Level 12 - minor scratches on doors .
#REF! 246.0 4 C leted March 8, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
doors. of Units 1202, 1203, 1205 and 1206. omplete
Incomplete finish of suite door wood LEveltak Sulteloans 1201, 1202,
#REF! 248.0 ﬁzﬂmmrw_a 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 4 Completed March 12, 2018 1206 not done
' 1208, 1209, 1210).
Level 12 - adjacent the following
locations: . .
#REF! 263.0 Peeli I 3 Rectified C leted Febr 14, 2018 Missed spot beside 1210
eeling watl paper - Suite doors 1201, 1202, 1205, ectme M EEEEIRERIEEty P
B 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210. —
. . Level 11 - minor scratches on doors
HREF} 281.0 MM”H_:_% {damaged/jseratened) pifsuite of 1101, 1102, 1103, 1106, 1108 a Completed March 8, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
) - and 1110 only
Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite Level 10 - minor scratches located -
#REF! 310.0 4 C leted March 8, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
doors. at Suite doors 1002, 1006 and 1009 ekl
e Level 9 - visible minor scratches on R
P inish h i o
H#REF! 342.0 nMMH_:_m (dlamaged/seratener), aifsiite Suite doors 905, 906, 907, 908 and 4 Completed March 8, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
) B 909 B .
Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite Level 8 - visible minor scratches at .
HREF! 368.0 4 Completed March 9, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
doors. following doors: 802, 803 and 809 8
Level 7 - minor visible scratches on
Poor fini f sui .-
HREF! 398.0 awmﬁm inlsh (Eamagedsergtehed)[ostite suite doors 702, 703, 705, 707 and 4 Completed March 9, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
. 708. I
Level 6 - scratches at the the
P inish (d h i ..
#REF! 433.0 ammﬂs_m: (damaged/scratched) of suite following suite doors 601, 603, 604 4 Completed March 9, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
' and 609. - -
. . Level 5 - major scratches at the
finish h -
#REF! 466.0 “Mmﬁm inishi(Eamesed/ serarehed)ofisuite following suite doors 501, 502, 503, 4 Completed March 9, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
' 504, 506, 507 and 508. B 3
Level 4 - wood baseboard . . .
p installati d finish of d installation is fine. h th Poor installation / connecting
#REF! 491.0 SRUIEIRON SHCTRISE OFo0 im. atlation ._m ine, however, the 4 Completed March 8, 2018 pieces together on left of 404 door
baseboards. finish work is poor throughout the
id and left of 401 door
o corridor
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority] Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
O Refere Completed where applicable)
N
nce
Poor finish {damaged/scratched) of suite Level 4 - damage/scratches on suite -
#REF! 499.0 4 C leted March 9, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
doors. doors 402, 403, 404 and 406. ompe
- Level 3 - wall paper wasn't finished -
properly around the electrical box
4REE) 607.0 _:noa.u_mﬁm\vooﬂ finish and location of mco<m. the media room door. .Emnn a2 3
electrical box above door. 591 did not demonstrate any issue
in regards to the electrical box
location. -
_— ) D 2 bolts are loose in 2 base plates
#REF! 687.0 Missing bolts are several baseplate locations. |Ground Level - lobby stair railings. 56 2 Completed May 10, 2018 still
Ground Level:
) - North corridor adjacent units THS,
Poor finish (d h i ..
HREF! 722.0 awmﬁws_m {Bamagetertehed) ofsulte TH6, TH7 4 Completed March 9, 2018 Not Finished Yet.
) - South corridor adjacent Units TH3,
TH2, TH3, TH4.
The reason for the detached
Ground Level: baseboards is a bent wall. The
Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from |- North corridor adjacent units TH5, repair made was simply to caulk the
HREF! 7250 o P y THS, TH7, THS. 3 Completed March 12, 2018 open gaps. Shouldn't the walls have
' - South corridor adjacent Units TH1, the hollows illed out to straighten
TH2, TH3, TH4. out the walls? Tarion to inspect and
assess.
_ B ’
#REF! 740.0 Detached/missing insulation along ceiling. Ground Level - garbage room, near 61 3
B overhead door.
Ground Level - north corridor:
- paint finish is incomplete on door Not finished well. Poor paint job
| | int fini i ith overpaint on hinges, open
SREF! 745.0 ncomplete/poor paint finish on door and and frame of garage vestibule doors 4 Completed February 6, 2018 with overp n g . p
frame. (x2). cracks at ceiling, overpaint on
- Locker room door adjacent Unit doorframe and wall...
THS is complete.
L - h idor - . -
#REF! 749.0 Crooked installation of fire hose cabinet. mﬁczn_ BVl Jerh Sorrdor 4 Completed May 12, 2018 wall painting yet to be finished
adjacent TH5 and TH8. - B
Incomplete/poor finish of sloped metal roof _,\_mn:m:_nm._ penthouse ﬂoow. ~80. Pleaserexplaimwhat was Gonie. o
#REF! 762.0 to stucco wall at top edge. Unprotected corners adjacent make-up air unit 66 2 Completed May 16, 2018 . .
- . . work is obvious to see.
opening can allow for water penetration and cooling tower.
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
” Refere Completed where applicable)
nce
- Northwest corner of mechanical
th ke-up air unit. .
#REF! 763.0 Deteriorated/debonded stucco finish on wall. REISECE (ISF i pa j:_ 67 2 Completed May 16, 2018 Yet to be inspected
- Northeast corner of mechanical
(i penthouse near cooling tower.
GPH2 - sealant residues on window
wall glazing at balcony;
|
_ Unit 1701 - red residues/spots on
dining room balcony, scratches on
EonSEruEtbrIEEE T leted on exterior of aluminum sliding door
#REF! 777.0 s . once m. RN panels, white residue on sliding 3 Completed April 23, 2018 Yet to review with unit owners
balconies, terraces, windows, walls, etc. L. .
door glass, red liquid/spill scattered
all over the pre-cast panel outside
the living room window;
Unit 1603 - wood debris at top of
balcony soffit.
| let inish of pai h |
#REF! 779.0 mwn%”ﬁ ete/poor finish of paint patchs on slab North Elevation - Suite 407. 3
D inish adj t ] -
HREF! 792.0 amaged stucco finish adjacent entrance door| b1 - vion - suite THOS. 3
- (top right corner). 1 —
North Elevation - Suite THO6, 2nd
Chipped/delaminated f precast !
#REF! 793.0 . pped/delami m. corner ot precas floor window - middle precast 2
window header detail. ] . -
. window chipped at two locations. |
_ North Elevation - Suite TH06, 2nd
Chipped/delaminated er of t y
#REF! 794.0 | ppe \. € __.Jm =6 COMEGY peeas floor window - left precast window 2
window sill detail. . .
chipped at one location B B —
North Elevation - Suite THO8
Chipped/delaminated er of precast !
#REF! 795.0 . G \. . ed com precas ground floor - chipped/delaminated 2
window sill detail. .
at four locations
West elevation, specifically on the S - -
Construction cleaning not completed on precast panel wall between the
#REF! 811.0 . ) A . 3
balconies, terraces, windows, walls, etc. main entrance way and adjacent
TH. - - -
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
M Refere Completed where applicable)
nce
West Elevation - Suite THO1 - 2nd
Chi laminated f t
HREF! 818.0 lippedidelaminsted Corner Gffprecas floor middle window header g1 | 2
window header detail. . . -
chipped in the middle.
ite TH4 - top | f slidi
HREF! 831.0  Debonded/cracked stucco finish. Suite oplicit comenfoi(iding 3
door on terrace.
H#REF! 835.0 Incomplete/poor paint patch on soffit. Suite 407 - terrace. 3 Duplicate of item 779.0
#REF! 839.0 Scratched top rail of railing. Suite 406. 3 Completed April 23, 2018 yet to review with unit owner
#REF! 840.0 Pitted/divets in concrete slab surface. Suite 704. 86 3 Completed April 23, 2018 yet to review with unit owner
Poor installation/finish of wood sill trim for SHILEIOORNORESl Hiior narth
#REF! 848.0 balcony door of suite 1106 is poorly 3 Completed May 16, 2018 yet to review with unit owner
balcony door. . ..
installed and finished.
#REF! 852.0 Construction debris on top rail of railing. Suite 1106. 3 Completed April 23, 2018 yet to review with unit owner
HREF! gs3p  Construction debrison slab surface (blotchy, |¢ .o 115¢ 91 | 3 Completed April 23, 2018 vet to review with unit owner
staining, rust stains, etc.)
According to the unit owner:
_ Not Completed. Pane was replaced
Glazing t for insulated glazi iti but the window seal now whistles
#REFI  862.0 'azing tape for Insulated glazing unit Is Suite 1603 (kitchen). 3 Completed April 3, 2018 )
displaced/squeezing out. when the wind blows and the
plastic insert around the window
pane appears loose in one place.
Window latch catch latch wh i d
#REF! 863.0 indowfatch cateh fatch when opening an Suite 1603 (kitchen). 3 Tarion to assess S value
does not operate properly.
Suite GPH1 (northwest terrace) -
#REF! 883.0 Construction debris on window frame. glue residue on top of window 3 Completed April 23, 2018 yet to review with unit owner
frame. L
- Suite GPH1 (northwest terrace).
Light fixture is not flush with precast panel - Suite GPH1 (northeast balcony).
#REF! 884.0 and missing caulking, electrical box is - Suite GPH1 (west terrace). 96 2 Completed April 13, 2018 yet to review with unit owner
exposed. - Suite GPH1 (west balcony).
- Suite GPH1 (northeast balcony).
ite GPH2 tt -
#REF! 888.0 Missing/detached spandrel panel. puite IRSIEESSEace) 97 1 Contracted to glass trade
| two spandrel panels.
In let finish of i
#REF! 892.0 Eemplete/pooriinish ¢ vﬂ.mnm.# copping Suite GPH1 (northwest terrace). 99 3
stone edge near corner of window wall. ~
#REF! 898.0 Construction debris on window frame. Suite GPH3 (north side of terrace). 3 Completed April 23, 2018 yet to review with unit owner
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph {(include Date Repair
</u Refere Completed where applicable)
nce
Misali te si Please clean up and trim expansion
#REF! 900.0 isaligned concrete sidewalk to precast Unit TH5 & THS. 100 | 3 Completed May 2, 2018 pa P
concrete steps. joints
P ick wall , Wi tar joi
HREF! 908.0 oor brick wall patch, with mortar jointand |, . o |02 ding dock area. 105 | 3
brick colours that don't match. —
Level P3-N haust staff Lloyd please to show what was
#REF! 914.0 Active/signs of water leakage through soffit. m,.\m RS INCaERIISHoEs 107 1 Completed April 13, 2018 P
adjacent Stall 1. done.
Inadequate slope in slab to drain, resulting in
#REF! 997.0 ponding/standing water around the drain. Level P1 - Stall 40. 1
Drain is not the low spot.
Level UG1 - Along trench drain
#REF! 1021.0 Active/si f water leak th h soffit. 128 1
| /signs of water leakage through soffi adjacent Stall 1 & 44.
Acti i | h i SV e
#REF! 1025.0 nﬁ_<m\m_m3m.90 WALt IFaRaEnitoUgh Scffit Level UG1 - Adjacent stall 6&7. 129 1 Completed May 7, 2018 re-finishing of wall/soffit still to do
| and foundation wall.
Acti i f h i S -
HREF! 1028.0 nn_<m\m_m:w.o water leakage through soffit Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 13. 130 1 Completed May 7, 2018 re-finishing of wall/soffit still to do
and foundation wall.
HREF! 10200  Active/signs of water leakage through soffit | ) 5y cont stalls 14, 1 RiomIge Fax Toffd e re-finishing of wall/soffit still to do
_ and foundation wall. location
| Acti i f i S _—
#REF! 1031.0 ctive/signs .o WeST [FaEAgP Qg saf: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 21. 1 Completed May 2018 re-finishing of wall/soffit still to do
and foundation wall.
#REF! 1034.0 >2_<m\m_m:m.o water leakage through soffit Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 24. 1 Completed May 2018 re-finishing of wall/soffit still to do
| and foundation wall.
. Level UG1 - Along trench drain
#HREF! 1046.0 Rusted drai e. 133 1
_ SR adjacent Stall 1 & 44.
| . N n .
| t ini - | - Overpaint still on sides of door
HREE] 1071.0 ncomplete/poor finish of elevator door _.m<m_.cmH Elevator lobby - flaking 3 Completed April 13, 2018 p
frames. of paint around door frame. frames
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WSCC 591 - Year 1 Warranted Deficiencies Status Update

Vendor's Response
(include Date Repair
Completed where applicable)

Condo Corp Position

Condo Corp Response

Completed December 19, 2017

Trustee's position updated in its
email dated May 3, 2018

As per Solucore, several
outstanding original deficiencies
still exist. Delta has been notified.
The Elevator deficiencies listed in
Appendix F are Tarion warranted
items and Solucore specifically
pointed out the outstanding
deficiencies that had not been
repaired.

Delta is working on repairing
deficiencies and another Solucore
inspection will need to be done
after Delta has completed their
work.

WSCC 591 expects the Tarion
warranty to be upheld for
outstanding deficiencies not fixed
by Delta. Tarion to please confirm.

Completed - sensor relocated
and no low temperature alert
since this was done.

Note: # 65 of Yr2 audit is related to
this item. To reduce the number of
related/duplicate open items, this
item #1079 was kept open to resolve
both.

WSCC 591 will not sign off until all
fire panel issues have been fixed.

etched/scratched from construction.

Contracted to trade

Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority| Vendor's Position
Audit Ref. # graph
<t Refere
I~ nce
Deficiencies relating to the elevator
equipment within the building have been Elevator issues are
#REF! 1072.0 labelled within the Elevator Performance Machine guarding only 1 Delta's. Trustee has a
Audit Report. Please refer to Appendix F for warranty certificate.
the report.
There is a trouble/alarm on the fire panel
o . . Response not related
indicating low temperature in the sprinkler . . .
. . Sprinkler room low temperature to deficiency. Thisis a
room. The temperature in the sprinkler room . . .
#REF! 1079.0 . alarm - sensor is to be relocated 1 |specificissue relating to
needs to be adjusted to address the
- . away from the garage door. a temperature sensor
trouble/alarm. Or the sensor in the sprinkler .
. and nothing more.
room needs to be replaced if faulty.
According to the maintenance contractor, the
carbon monoxide (CO) sensor does not
appear to be operating properly - the green .
#REF! 1189.0 P1 level near k t 26 2
LED is not lit. The sensor should be tested SHELRESTRSEENELED
and recalibrated. If found to be defective
then it should be replaced. -
Unit indow i
HREF!  1266.0 owner reported window s Unit 1106 only 2

Completed March 13, 2018

Not completed as per unit owner
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority] Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair

LO Refere Completed where applicable)
nce

Suite 509 - sliding door transom;
Suite 510 - Master bedroom
window, both top and middle left
side;

Suite 1108 - left spandrel sliding
door;

Unit owner reported failed seals on window |Suite 1210 - second bedroom All done, except only Unit 510
glazing units. window, lower middle panel; remaining.

Suite 1601 - dining room window,
inner seal compromised and failed;
Suite 1603 - west bedroom window
(middle right panel), north
bedroom window (midd!e right
panel)

0 1271.0 Yet to be verified with unit owners

Suite 605 - construction debris;

Suite 1701 - paint residue staining;

Suite 1704 - delaninated patches

#REF! 1273.0 c:._ﬂ owner reported issues with balcony slab mqw Mecsuted s cm x. 1> cm; . 2 Completed April 23, 2018 Yet to be verified with unit owners
finish. Suite 1705 - construction debris

(paint etc);

Suite 1706 - deep surface cracks

varies from 1 mm to 15 mm
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair

O Refere Completed where applicable)

N nce

Suite 705 (second bedroom) - chip
of glass pane from the outside;
Suite 908 - deep scratches at top
window pane located at the
kitchen/den window;

Suite 1106 - scratched upper right
side panel window from exterior;
Suite 1301 - minor scratches on
Unit owner reported inside frame of master bedroom, All done, except only Unit 1106
damaged/chipped/scratched window. scratches on window frames at two remaining

locations of living room window (to
the left), also construction debris

_ _ left outside;

_ Suite 1601 - scratched and damaged
frame of the operable portion of
the window;

Suite 1701 - a scratch near the
frame/sliding door handle

H#REF! 1277.0 Yet to be verified with unit owners

Unit owner reported ponding water around  |Suite 705 (stall 8), 1201 (stall

#REF! 1278.0
parking stall. A63/A64). €
o Suite 1601 - sliding brushes at Il
. . . exterior operable portion of the . .
4REF! 1284.0 C1_~ owner reported issues with air leakage at window (located above kitchen 5 Tarion will have to assess $
window. . value
sink) and appeared short and have
voids
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Item #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority| Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
N< Refere Completed where applicable)
N nce
Unit 1505 - alumnium flashing
. dented/damaged, scratches and
Unit own ted damaged/scratched
#REF! 1287.0 o SRS amaged/ che paint residue at balcony door, 2
balcony door. -
damaged screen door installed
upside down and has holes inside
i i Tari ill h
HREF! 1296.0 Unit n.zz:mq reported window lock does not Suite 1701, 2 arion will have to assess $
- function properly. value
SREF! 1302.0 c&.ﬁ owner reported poor mitred joints in Suite 1603 ) Tarion will have to assess $
railing an loose screws. value
H4REF 1303.0 Unit owner ﬂmuoﬂ.ﬁma _m.m:.mm with window Suite 1605 5 Tarion will have to assess $
closure latches with missing parts. value
HREF! 1312.0 Unit owner reported ﬂ.amm_:m screens for Suite GPH1 - balcony door only 5 Tarion will have to assess $
balcony door and 3 windows. value
— 1317.0 Unit owner ﬂmvo_‘.ﬁma damaged concrete piece Suite GPHL )
of precast moulding.
Missi | flashi -
1327 1327.0 issing metal flashing on concrete curb 4th *_n.uoﬂ terrace - between terrace 145 3
around fence post. of Unit 408/409. B
Missi - = =
1328 1328.0 issing metal flashing on concrete curb 4th floor terrace - terrace of Unit 3
laround fence post. 409.
1329 1329.0 Missing metal flashing on concrete curb 4th floor terrace -terrace of Unit 3
around fence post. 401.
1330 1330.0 Missing metal flashing on concrete curb 4th floor terrace -terrace of Unit 3
around fence post. 402.
I South elevation - Suite 602 wind
1363 1363.0 Delamination/chipped precast panel corner. om elevation - Suite window 160 2
adjacent balcony.
Suite 1702 - light fixture is not
1372 1372.0 Unit owner reported missing light on terrace. |missing, however, installation is 2 Completed March 25, 2018 Yet to confirm with unit owner
very poor
Party room door from idorisd d Very poor finishing job. Damaged
1383 1383.0 | oY roomdoo corrior s damaged ) avel 4 - party room. 3 Completed March 14, 2018 ¥ pOOTTInIshIng Job. &
and chip bottom of door. door is not repaired.

11 of 12



WSCC 591 - Year 1 Warranted Deficiencies Status Update

ltem #| Performance Deficiency Description Deficiency Location Photo | Priority] Vendor's Position Vendor's Response Condo Corp Position Condo Corp Response
Audit Ref. # graph (include Date Repair
00 Refere Completed where applicable)
N nce
Fire u:OJm :.mm not annunciation or . . Part of Fire Panel Problem.
1389 1389.0 communication between master phone and  |Level 2 parking stair A. 1 Completed March 2018
this phone Not yet Completed

Maintenance contractor report that the fire
annunciator CO system trouble is always
beeping. That's because their alert set point is
1399 1399.0 same as control point of the parking fans. Fire Annunciator and CO system. 1 Contracted to trade related/duplicate open items, this
They need a lower control point for fans item #1399 was kept open to resolve
control, and should give a higher point for both.
_trouble alerting.

Note: # 66 of Yr2 audit is related to
this item. To reduce the number of
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79

Perform
Photo h
Item #| ance Deficiency Description Location Description otograp Priority Vendors position Vendors Response Condo position Condo response
" Reference
1 1.0 Exposed spray foam insulation at |Garage room. Not Completed and reviewed
ides of roll-up d bustibl ith Lloyd. To be completed b
3t mmn.v rofl-up door, combustible 2 2 Completed January 22, 2018 Wi .w< P v
material should be protected. professional caulker.
2.0 | Cracked/open fi dj Exterior exi f
2 an ed/open fire seal adjacent xﬁw:oq exit door o 3 2 Completed January 22, 2018
exit door. Stair B.
11 11.0 ffit leakage. Parki Il 28.
poffitiwater |ealkage arking stall 2 1 No evidence of active water leak
21 21. F ti Il water | ; inkl - th
0 oundation wall water leakage WM_,___z er room - nor 9 1 No evidence of active water leak
39 39.0 |Missing/detached bolt on divider |Suite TH7.
panel baseplate, making it loose. 27 2 Completed April 23, 2018
|
|
41 | 41.0 Missing/detached caulking at top |small spot of caulking
corner of exterior door. missing at level 3 of
top left corner or 29 2 Completed April 13, 2018
exterior door of Suite
_ TH7
43 43.0 Missing/detached caulking at Suite 407.
base of wall {precast panel to 31 2 Completed April 13, 2018
metal flashing.
44 | 44.0 |Debonded caulki Suite 705 h sid
_ onded caulking mﬁ precast uite (north side 32 5 Completed April 13, 2018
panel to metal flashing at curb. | of balcony).
45 45.0 |Debonded caulki t t Suite 904 th sid
N N .c HIBSE EEERS urte (north side 33 2 Completed April 13, 2018
panel to soffit. of balcony).
46 | 46.0 Debonded caulking at bottom left |Suite 1402 -
corner of sliding door. i let ki t
er ot slicing door incomplete cau'king a 34 2 Completed April 13, 2018
bottom left corner of
sliding door
48 48.0 | Deteriorated/delaminated Suite 1704. 36 2 Included in Year 1 PATS list
concrete balcony floor slab. reference item # 1273.0
49 49.0 Debonded caulking at horizontal |Suite 1704 (west side
joint of precast panel. of balcony). 37 2 Completed April 13, 2018

1of3
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50 50.0 Debonded caulking at vertical Suite 1705 (south side
joint at precast panel to EIFS of balcony). 38 Completed April 13, 2018
connection.
52 52.0 Missing/detached caulking at Suite PHO7. 40
precast cornice corner joints.
53 53.0 _,\__mm_:m\amﬁm._n:ma nm:__.A_Jm at Suite PHO6. a1 Completed April 13, 2018
precast cornice corner joints.
54 54.0 Poor finish of roof anchors on Suite PHO6 & PHO7 -
soffit. concrete soffit was
M”__wﬂnwﬁm“ where a2 Completed May 16, 2018
the roof anchor
penetrated the soffit
55 55.0 | Missing/debonded caulking at Suite GPHO1
scupper pipe to precast panel. {observed from roof
level - north side 43 Completed April 13, 2018
between balcony and
terrace).
57 57.0 Deteriorated/delaminated stucco |West Elevation - Suite
finish at entrance overhang TH4 - two minor spots
(bottom edge). of deteriorated EIFS 45
with exposed mesh
|
59 59.0 Cracked/debonded caulkingat  |South Elevation -
vertical joint of precast panel. above loading dock -
debonded portionof 6, Completed April 13, 2018
inches of caulking at
vertical joint of
precast panel
60 60.0 |Deteriorated/delaminated stucco |North Elevation - Suite
finish at entrance overhang THS. 48
(bottom edge).
61 61.0 Deteriorated/delaminated stucco |North Elevation - Suite
finish at window trim. TH7 (second floor 49
windowy). _ B
72 72.0 |Fire rating tag at the door is Stair D - Levels 5 and 121 Completed May 16, 2018

missing

9.

20f3
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WSCC 591 - Year 2 Warranted Deficiencies Status Update

926 96.0 Light fixture was full of water Parking stall 12 Light is repaired. What about
when changing bulb, from water 23 Completed February 8, 2018 the source of the water leak?
|leakage through slab. Paul Nasato to review

100 @ 100.0 |Missing electrical outlet on wall. |Unit 107 - electrical

conduit outlet is

missing on wall of Unit Completed April 23, 2018
107 balcony and wires

are exposed.

103 103.0 Delaminated/spalled mortar Entrance landing of
between brick and concrete curb. |Unit 107 Completed May 14, 2018

111 | 111.0 Debonded caulking from wall. Unit muo - bottom of Completed April 23, 2018

exterior wall.
152 ' 152.0 Hanging electrical conduit from |Suite 1805 - Balcony.

balcony facing east.

Completed May 16, 2018

30f3
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

Claim Inspection Report

Owner Name(s): WATERLOO CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION 591
Enrolment Number: H1637218

Enrolment Address: 144 Park St. WATERLOO, N2L 0B6
Vendor/Builder Name: 144 Park Ltd.

Vendor/Builder Number: 39278

Warranty Start Date: May 25, 2015

Case Type/Sub-Type: CE Case

Case Number: 3234147

Inspection Date: September 10, 2018

Report Date: September 26, 2018

Attendance at Inspection:

AJ Mueller- WSCC 591
Lloyd Holloway- Pronto General Contracting (for the Trustee)
Ron Salisbury- Tarion

This report indicates Tarion's determination as to whether the Warranted Items in the Warranty
Assessment Report have been resolved by the vendor. The item numbers and descriptions in
the report are exactly as they were submitted by the owner.

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Warranted Items Resolved
2. Warranted ltems Not Resolved
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1. Warranted Items Resolved

The following items have been resolved by the vendor and no further action is required by
the vendor or Tarion.

445

670

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 848.0
Description: Poor installation/finish of wood sill trim for balcony door.
Location: Suite 1106.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The contractor indicated that the trim material along the base of the door had been
replaced. The WSCC 591 representative indicated that the repair was considered to be
unacceptable as he believes it will eventually detach when walked on.

There is length of trim installed on the flat over a length of material on end, the full width
of the door. Slight movement was observed when pressure was applied. There were
no apparent defects in workmanship or materials observed. The repair is considered
adequate.

This item is considered to be resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1399.0

Description: Maintenance contractor report that the fire annunciator CO system
trouble is always beeping. That's because their alert set point is same as control
point of the parking fans. They need a lower control point for fans control, and
should give a higher point for trouble alerting.

Location: Fire Annunciator and CO system.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The contractor and WSCC 591 confirmed that the sensor near the garage door had

been relocated to a more appropriate location. No issues related to this item have
recurred since the repair was completed.

This item is considered to be resolved.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 1.0

Deficiency: 3.1 Interior Finishes - Exposed spray foam insulation at sides of
roll-up door, combustible material should be protected.

Location: "Ground Level - Garage room. See Photograph No. 2"

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

A visual inspection of the garbage room roll-up door was conducted. The spray foam
insulation was observed to be concealed by caulking.

Page 2 of 17
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This item is considered to be resolved.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 45.0

Deficiency: 3.3 Building Envelope - Debonded caulking at precast panel to
soffit.

Location: "Level 9 - Suite 904 (north side of balcony). See Photograph No. 33"

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
A visual inspection of the balcony was conducted. The caulking repair between the
precast panel and soffit was observed to have been completed. No defects in

workmanship or materials were evident.

This item is considered to be resolved.

2. Warranted Items Not Resolved

The following items have not been resolved by the vendor and will now be resolved by
Tarion.

13

35

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 15.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors and need

touch-ups.
Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3, GPH4)

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The suite doors of GPH2 and GPH4 were observed to have scratches. The contractor

representing the Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been
made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 46.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5, PH6, PH7).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The suite doors of PH1 and PH4 were observed to have scratches. The contractor
representing the Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been

made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

Page 3 of 17
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75

96

131
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 79.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 17 - Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The suite doors of units 1701,1702, 1704,1705 and 1706 were observed to have scuffs
and scratches as reported in the previous warranty assessment reports. The contractor
representing the Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempts had been
made.

The conditions related to 1701, 1702, 1704, 1705 and 1706 are considered to be
unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 110.0
Description: Door frames are bent/warped.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors 1603, 1605.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The representative for WSCC 591 informed Tarion that issues related to unit 1605 were
resolved. No observations were made.

The suite door at unit 1603 was observed to be have a door to frame gap difference of
8mm from top to bottom as reported in the original warranty assessment report.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now settle the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 144.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The suite door at unit 1505 were observed to have damages and dents as reported in
the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the Trustee at the
inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #; 210.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308,
1309, 1310).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
Page 4 of 17
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The suite door at units 1301, 1305, 1306 and 1307 were observed to have scratches as
reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the
Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 246.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208,
1209, 1210).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The suite door at units 1202, 1203, 1205 and 1206 were observed to have scratches as
reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the
Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 281.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108,
1109, 1110).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The suite door at units 1101, 1102, 1103, 1106, 1108 and 1110 were observed to have
scratches as reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor
representing the Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been
made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 310.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008,
1009, 1010).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The suite door at units 1002, 1006 and 1009 were observed to have scratches as

reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the
Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
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WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 342.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The suite door at units 905, 906, 907, 908 and 909 were observed to have scratches as
reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the
Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 368.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809, 810).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The suite door at units 802, 803 and 809 were observed to have scratches as reported

in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the Trustee at
the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 398.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The suite door at units 702, 703, 705, 707 and 708 were observed to have scratches as

reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the
Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 433.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The suite door at units 601, 603, 604 and 609 were observed to have scratches as
reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the
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Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 466.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

September 10, 2018 Ciaim Inspection

The suite door at units 501, 502, 503, 504, 506, 507 and 508 were observed to have
scratches as reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor
representing the Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been
made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 499.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The suite door at units 402, 403, 404 and 406 were observed to have scratches as
reported in the original warranty assessment report. The contractor representing the
Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 722.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, TH8,

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The suite door (corridor access) at townhouse units 1, 2 ,3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 were observed
to have scratches and damage as reported in the original warranty assessment report.

The contractor representing the Trustee at the inspection confirmed that no repair
attempt had been made.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 749.0
Description: Crooked installation of fire hose cabinet.
Location: Ground Level - north corridor - adjacent TH5 and TH8.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The contractor and WSCC 591 representative informed Tarion that a repair attempt had
been made. WSCC 591 indicated that the original alignment defect had been resolved
but as a result of the adjustments made, new issues with the cabinet were apparent.
WSCC 591 pointed out that the cabinet door is now out of alignment at the bottom left
corner as the door extends beyond the frame, and is difficult to latch into the closed
position. Additionally, WSCC pointed out that the furled metal edge of the cabinet
frame along the bottom immediately inside the door, has been bent in such a way that a
rough sharp edge is now exposed.

The door was opened and closed several times. On some occasions the door was
difficult to latch and took several attempts for the latch mechanism to engage. The door
was visibly out of alignment on the bottom left corner. A gap between the door and
frame was measured to be approximately 5 mm. Inside the cabinet, a rough metal edge
was exposed along the bottom of the cabinet near the front edge. The repair is
unacceptable.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 777.0

Description: Construction cleaning not completed on balconies, terraces,
windows, walls, etc.

Location: North elevation, typical throughout.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

WSCC 591 informed Tarion that issues related to Unit 1603, and two of the issues
related to Unit 1701, specifically the white residue on the sliding glass and the red liquid
spill outside the living room, had been repaired by the contractor.

These items are considered to be resolved

Observations at GPH2 were that smeared sealant along the base of the balcony sliding
door was visible.

At Unit 1701, scratches in the aluminum door frame and red residue on the dining room
balcony were observed to be unresolved.
Tarion will resolve the claim directly with WSCC 591 for the issues related to the

caulking at GPH2 and the red residue at Unit 1701.

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
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WSCC 591 regarding issues related to materials/parts required for repairs to windows,
patio doors, balcony railings and touch up paint for these items.

The Trustee indicated that he is in the process of trying to obtain the materials from the
manufacturer of these components.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment specifically related to the scratched door frame at Unit 1701 at this time,
and defer this repairs to a repair agreement that is scheduled to be executed on
October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee more time to source the materials.

This particular item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement
expires. A claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the
deadline date of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 793.0
Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window header detail.
Location: North Elevation - Suite TH06, 2nd floor window.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The precast window header at THO6 was observed to be chipped as reported in the
original warranty assessment report.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 795.0
Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window sill detail.
Location: North Elevation - Suite TH08, ground floor.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The precast window header at THO8 was observed to be chipped as reported in the
original warranty assessment report.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 831.0
Description: Debonded/cracked stucco finish.
Location: Suite TH4 - top left corner of sliding door on terrace.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The stucco finish was observed to have two small cracks near the top left of the terrace
sliding door at THO4.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
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WSCC 591.

438 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 839.0
Description: Scratched top rail of railing.
Location: Suite 406.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
WSCC 591 regarding issues related to materials/parts required for repairs to windows,
patio doors, balcony railings and touch up paint for these items.

The Trustee indicated that he is in the process of trying to obtain the materials from the
manufacturer of these components.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment at this time, and defer this repair to a repair agreement that is scheduled to
be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee more time to source the
materials.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

450 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 853.0
Description: Construction debris on slab surface (blotchy, staining, rust stains,
etc.)
Location: Suite 1106.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The balcony slab was observed to have rust stains and marks on the surface as
reported in the original warranty assessment report.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

464 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 888.0
Description: Missing/detached spandrel panel.
Location: Suite GPH2 (northeast terrace).

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection
The spandrel panels were observed to be missing.
There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and

WSCC 591 regarding issues related to materials/parts required for repairs to windows,
patio doors, balcony railings and touch up paint for these items.
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The Trustee indicated that he is in the process of trying to obtain the materials from the
manufacturer of these components.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment at this time and defer these repairs, to a repair agreement that is scheduled
to be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee more time to source the
materials.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1021.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level UG1 - Along trench drain adjacent Stall 1 & 44.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The WSCC representative and contractor advised Tarion that the leak had been
repaired. WSCC indicated that there have been no incidents of leakage since the repair
was completed.

WSCC pointed out that residue that had accumulated on the pipes hanging from the
ceiling immediately below where the leak occurred. It appeared that the residue is
ceiling material that had become displaced while it was wet during the occurrence of the
leak. There were also rust stains visible on the ceiling where the repair was made.

Damages and/or defects resulting from the leak are considered to be part of the
reported defect. The condition of the pipes and ceiling are unacceptable.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1072.0

Description: Deficiencies relating to the elevator equipment within the building
have been labelled within the Elevator Performance Audit Report. Please refer to
Appendix F for the report.

Location: Elevators 1, 2 and Lift

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

WSCC 591 informed Tarion prior to the claim inspection that work related to elevators
deficiencies is ongoing. They would like more time to monitor the repairs previously
completed and repair progress for any items they consider to be outstanding. It was
requested that this item is excluded from the claim inspection and added to a repair
agreement that is scheduled to be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee
mare time to source the materials.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
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claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1079.0

Description: There is a trouble/alarm on the fire panel indicating low temperature
in the sprinkler room. The temperature in the sprinkler room needs to be
adjusted to address the trouble/alarm. Or the sensor in the sprinkler room needs
to be replaced if faulty.

Location: Sprinkler room low temperature alarm.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
WSCC 591 regarding issues related to the fire alarm system.

WSCC 591 confirmed that repairs were made prior to the claim inspection and
confirmed that ongoing issues with alarm faults had not recurred since the repairs were
completed. A request was made to the Trustee that a letter from the contractor
outlining the details of the repairs and confirmation that the systems is operating as
intended be provided.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment at this time and defer these repairs, to a repair agreement that is scheduled
to be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee time to provide a letter from
the contractor.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1266.0
Description: Unit owner reported window is etched/scratched from construction.
Location: Suite 505, 605, 608, 1104, 1106.

September 10, 2108 Claim Inspection

The contractor advised Tarion and WSCC 591 that the replacement glass was on site
and that he was willing to do the replacement.

WSCC declined proceeding with the claim inspection for this item and agreed that they
would defer it to a repair agreement that is scheduled to be executed on October 01,
2018 to allow the contractor time to complete the work.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A

claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.
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599 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1277.0
Description: Unit owner reported damaged/chipped/scratched window.
Location: Suite 705 (second bedroom), 908, 1106, 1210, 1301, 1402, 1601, 1701.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

WSCC 591 informed Tarion that the issues related to Units 705, 908,1106,1301, and
1701 were resolved.

No inspections at these locations were conducted. No further action is required related
to these specific defects.

A visual inspection of the damage reported in Unit 1601 was conducted. Touch up paint
had been applied over the damaged area. The damage which consists of three
dents/gouges in the metal frame were visibly rough. The repair is unacceptable.

The defect related to the window in Unit 1601 is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will
now settle the claim for this particular item directly with WSCC 591.

607 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1287.0
Description: Unit owner reported damaged/scratched balcony door.
Location: Suite 1106, 1201, 1505, 1701, 1704, GPH1.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

A visual inspection of the balcony at Unit 1505 was conducted. The metal flashing
along the base of the patio door was observed to be bent/damaged as reported in the
original warranty assessment report.

Tarion will resolve the claim directly with WSCC 591 for this specific item.

The scratches and paint residue at Unit 1701 are duplicate items which have been
assessed as part of ltem 393 (1st Year PA item 777) elsewhere in this report. For the
purose of this report, this issue is considered to be resolved.

The sliding door screen at Unit 1704 was observed to be the incorrect screen for the
opening. It is installed in reverse to the operation it is intended for (upside down).

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
WSCC 591 regarding issues related to materials/parts required for repairs to windows,
patio doors, balcony railings and touch up paint for these items.

The Trustee indicated that he is in the process of trying to obtain the materials from the
manufacturer of these components.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment for this particular issue at this time, and defer the repair to a repair
agreement that is scheduled to be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee
more time to source the materials.
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This particular item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement
expires. A claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the
deadline date of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1296.0
Description: Unit owner reported window lock does not function properly.
Location: Suite 1210, 1701.

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
WSCC 591 regarding issues related to materials/parts required for repairs to windows,
patio doors, balcony railings and touch up paint for these items.

The Trustee indicated that he is in the process of trying to obtain the materials from the
manufacturer of these components.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment at this time, and defer this repair to a repair agreement that is scheduled to
be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee more time to source the
materials.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1302.0
Description: Unit owner reported poor mitred joints in railing an loose screws.
Location: Suite 1603, 1704.

September 10, 2018

WSCC 591 informed Tarion that the issue related to the looose screws had been
repaired by the contractor.

This particular item is considered to be resolved.
The balcony railing miter joints at two outside corners at Unit 1603 were reviewed,

At one location, the gap between the two adjoining lengths was measured to vary in
width up to approximately 4 mm.

At the second location, the joint was misaligned with one of the adjoining lengths higher
than the other. A raw metal edge is exposed along the miter joint.

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
WSCC 591 regarding issues related to materials/parts required for repairs to windows,
patio doors, balcony railings and touch up paint for these items.

The Trustee indicated that he is in the process of trying to obtain the materials from the
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manufacturer of these components.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment at this time, and defer this repair to a repair agreement that is scheduled to
be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee more time to source the
materials.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1312.0

Description: Unit owner reported missing screens for balcony door and 3
windows.

Location: Suite GPH1.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

A visual inspection of the balcony door was conducted. A screen door was installed.
The screen door frame color does not match the door assembly color.

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
WSCC 591 regarding issues related to materials/parts required for repairs to windows,
patio doors, balcony railings and touch up paint for these items.

The Trustee indicated that he is in the process of trying to obtain the materials from the
manufacturer of these components.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment at this time and defer this repair to a repair agreement that is scheduled to
be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee more time to source the
materials.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1363.0
Description: Delamination/chipped precast panel corner.
Location: South elevation - Suite 602 window adjacent balcony.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

A visual inspection from ground level was conducted. It appeared that a repair attempt
had been made to the reported defect.

The repair material was noticeably different in color and appeared to have a rougher
texture when compared to the surrounding area. The repair is considered
unacceptable.
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This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1372.0
Description: Unit owner reported missing light on terrace.
Location: Suite 1702.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The contractor informed Tarion that the original defect was an exposed length of
electrical conduit between two balcony light fixtures installed on the soffit above. The
conduit had been installed recessed into a groove in the concrete surface. The repair
method was to install a metal plate fastened to the soffit to cover the exposed conduit.
WSCC 591 confirmed the details of the reported defect and repair. The repair method
is considered acceptable.

The metal plate was observed to have been primed. Some of the primer coating was
overpainted onto the soffit. The metal plate and soffit were not painted to match the
surrounding color. The repair is considered incomplete.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1383.0
Description: Party room door from corridor is damaged and chip bottom of door.
Location: Level 4 - party room.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

The party room door was observed to be damaged at the bottom as reported in the
original warranty assessment report.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1389.0

Description: Fire phone has not annunciation or communication between master
phone and this phone.

Location: Level 2 parking stair A.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

There were discussions prior to the claim inspection between Tarion, the Trustee and
WSCC 591 regarding issues related to the fire alarm system.

WSCC 591 acknowledged that repairs were made prior to the claim inspection and
confirmed that ongoing issues with alarm faults had not recurred since the repairs were
completed. A request was made by WSCC 591 to the Trustee, that a letter from the

Page 16 of 17

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9 1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



98

Il TARION

59

103

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

contractor outlining the details of the repairs and confirmation that the system is
operating as intended be provided.

WSCC 591 agreed during the claim inspection that they would decline the claim
assessment at this time and defer this item, to a repair agreement that is scheduled to
be executed on October 01, 2018 to allow the Trustee time to provide a letter from the
contractor.

This item will remain as open until such time the proposed repair agreement expires. A
claim inspection for this item may be requested within sixty days after the deadline date
of the repair agreement has passed if the item has not been resolved.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 59.0

Deficiency: 3.3 Building Envelope - Cracked/debonded caulking at vertical joint
of precast panel.

Location: "Ground Level - South Elevation - above loading dock. See
Photograph No. 47"

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

A visual inspection of the south elevation ahove the loading area was conducted from
ground level. A length of approximately 450 mm of caulking was observed to have been
reapplied along the vertical joint between two precast panels. The caulking color does
not match the surrounding area. The repair is considered unacceptable.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 103.0

Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Delaminated/spalled mortar
between brick and concrete curb.

Location: Suite 107 - Entrance landing.

September 10, 2018 Claim Inspection

Delaminated mortar and missing caulking at the bottom corner brick near the entrance
landing as reported in the original warranty assessment report was observed.

This item is considered to be unresolved. Tarion will now resolve the claim directly with
WSCC 591.
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Warranty Assessment Report

Owner Name(s): WATERLOO CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION 591
Enrolment Number: H1637218

Enrolment Address: 144 Park St. WATERLOO, N2L 0B6
Vendor/Builder Name: 144 Park Ltd.

Vendor/Builder Number: 39278

Warranty Start Date: May 25, 2015

Case Type/Sub-Type: CE Case

Case Number: 3234147

Inspection Date: N/A

Report Date: July 25, 2018

Attendance at Inspection:

Richard Magnussen, Board of Director-President - Via teleconference , WSCC 591
AJ Mueller, Board of Director, WSCC 591

Mike Williams, Board of Director, WSCC 591

Arif Dhanani, Trustee, RSM CANADA LIMITED

Lloyd Holloway, Pronto General Contractor for the Trustee

Gabriel Arbiento, Pronto General Contractor for the Trustee

Chuck Murad, Tarion Warranty Corporation

Sandro Nevicato, Tarion Warranty Corporation

Ron Salisbury, Tarion Warranty Corporation

This report indicates Tarion’s assessment of the claim items submitted by the owner. The item
numbers and descriptions in the report are exactly as submitted by the owner.

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Assessment Summary
2. Warranted Items

3. items Not Warranted
4, [tems Not Assessed

Note: If there are no items in a section, that section will not appear on this report

The warranties referred to in the report are described in Appendix “A”.
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1. Assessment Summary

100

This is only a summary. Please review the entire report to determine which items or aspects
of items are covered by the warranties.

Item

14

29

36

49

Owner's Description

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 4.0

Description: Substituted materials and construction are of
lower quality than design/brochures for finishes of the
entrance lobby (lower ceiling, larger stairs, larger space,
etc.).

Location: Ground Level - Entrance vestibule and lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 5.0

Description: Incomplete/missing installation of FOB access,
as such the door are left unlocked creating a safety/security
problem for residents.

Location: Throughout the building (eg. Parking garage
entrances, common areas, amenity spaces, etc.).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 7.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
LLocation: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #; 16.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3,
GPH4)

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 39.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 47.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5,

PH6, PH7).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 71.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9

Tarion's Assessment

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted
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67 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 101.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

76 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 111.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604,
1605, 1606, 1607).

88 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 135.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

97 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 145.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504,
1505, 1506, 1507).

106 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 167.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

114 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 176.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404,
1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410).

124 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 202.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

132 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 211.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304,
1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310).

141 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 237.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Page 3 of 60

1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L8



102

Il TARION

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

150 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 247.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brachures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204,
1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210).

159 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 272.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

168 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 282.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104,
1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109, 1110).

176 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 302.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

183 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 311.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brachures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004,
1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010).

192 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 335.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

199 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 343.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 802, 903, 904, 905,
906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

206 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 360.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

215 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 369.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805,
806, 807, 808, 809, 810).
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223 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 389.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

232 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 399.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705,
706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

240 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 424.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

249 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 434.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605,
606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

261 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #; 455.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

272 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 467.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505,
506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

281 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 490.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

289 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 500.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405,
406, 407, 408, 409).

311 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 569.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

Page 5 of 60

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9 1-877-082-7466 | tarion.com



104

Il TARION'

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

333 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 629.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

343 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 660.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Ground Level - throughout the corridor

372 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 723.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Ground Level:
- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, TH8.
- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

473 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 906.0 Not Warranted
Description: Incomplete/missing intercom/enterphone/keypad
system into the garage.
Location: Concrete pad at entrance driveway to parking
garage.

509 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1022.0 Not Warranted
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 54&55.

511 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1024.0 Warranted
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 41&42.

513 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1026.0 Not Warranted
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 7, 8, 9.

514 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1027.0 Not Warranted
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 10.

517 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1030.0 Not Warranted
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 20.

523 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1036.0 Not Warranted
Description: Active water leakage on drywall drop ceiling,
with staining, peeling tape, rusted studs, etc.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 48&49.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1072.0 Warranted
Description: Deficiencies relating to the elevator equipment

within the building have been labelled within the Elevator

Performance Audit Report. Please refer to Appendix F for the

report.

Location: Elevators 1, 2 and Lift

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1086.0 Not Warranted
Description: Each piece of documentation not submitted (but
typically received from the developer/contractors) and;
therefore, not reviewed is considered to be a deficiency. The
outstanding documentation should be delivered for review.
Location: a) Mechanical Specifications.

b) Electrical Specifications.

c¢) Mechanical and electrical systems Operating and
Maintenance Manuals.

d) Mechanical Contractors Warranty.

e) Commissioning reports for domestic water booster pump
set, boilers, make up air unit, and Generator Set.

f) Fire alarm verification certificate.

g) Letter from Electrical Safety Authority stating that all has
been inspected and is acceptable.

h) Commissioning reports for heat pump system, fire pump,
and other major systems.

i) Generator test and verification certificate.

i) Sprinkler contractors’ test certificate and sprinkler systems
hydraulic calculations.

k) Hydrostatic test certificates.

I) Thermographic scan report for electrical supply and
distribution systems.

m) Air balancing report for ventilation equipment. Water
balancing report for heat pump system.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1196.0 Warranted
Description: Poor quality ball valve for the heat pump system.
The failure of a ball valve in Suite 502 has caused damage to
6 units on 2 floors. A engineering report by McEwen &
Associated dated May 15, 2015 concluded that the valve
serviced a glycol-water solution and failed due to
dezincification. The material composition of the valve does
not satisfy any North American specifications. As such the
valve is likely counterfeit. It was recommended that all similar
valves be replaced to prevent any further failures.

Location: Typical throughout all the unit heat pumps.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1197.0 Warranted
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite GPH1 (small bedroom).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1353.0
Description: Missing bollard to protect gas lines.
Location: Ground level - adjacent driveway area.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 25.0

Deficiency: 3.2 - Parking Garage - Cracked waterproofing
membrane on suspended slab.

Location: "Ground Level - Parking stall 10. See Photograph
No. 18"

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 42.0

Deficiency: 3.3 Building Envelope - Missing/detached
caulking at column (stucco to metal flashing).

Location: "Level 4 - Suite 407. See Photograph No. 30"

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 93.0

Deficiency: 3.5 Mechanical Systems - Valves for the heat
pump system have failed in Suite 502. As such, further
investigation and testing has been completed in Suites 1110,
1306, 1503, 1607, 1609, and 1707. An engineering report by
Pario Engineering & Environmental Sciences dated February
22, 2017 concluded that all the valves, despite carrying three
different brand names, were manufactured from the same
materials and exhibit de-zincification.

Location: Throughout the Building - Typical throughout all the
unit heat pumps.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 98.0

Deficiency: 3.6 Electrical Systems - Dark area at the exit to
Allen Street

Location: "Ground level - Exit to Allen Street See Photograph
No. 129"

2nd yr. PA,

Performance Audit Reference #: 120.0

Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with
heat pump with no cooling on several occasions.
Location: Suite 805 - HVAC system.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 121.0

Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported ltems - Issues with
heat pump with no cooling on several occasions.
Location: Suite 807 - HVAC system.

106

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Not Warranted

Warranted

Warranted
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128 2nd yr. PA,
Performance Audit Reference #: 128.0
Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with
heat pump with no cooling on several occasions.
Location: Suite 1106 - HVAC system.

136 2nd yr. PA.
Performance Audit Reference #: 136.0
Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with
heat pump with no cooling on several occasions.
Location: Suite 1207 - HVAC system.

138 2nd yr. PA.
Performance Audit Reference #: 138.0
Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported ltems - Water leakage
from window at two windows.
Location: Suite 1402 - Living and dining room area.

154 2nd yr. PA.
Performance Audit Reference #: 154.0
Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with 3rd
heat pump (guest bedroom) with inadequate cooling in
summer.
Location: Suite GPH1 - HVAC system.

676 Performance Audit Reference #: 1198.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Location: Suite GPH2 (kitchen).

677 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1199.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite GPH3.

678 1stYr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1200.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite GPH4.

679 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1201.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Description: Suite PH6 (bedroom).

680 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1202.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite PH7.

5160 Yange Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L8
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689

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

1stYr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1203.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite PH2.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1204.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1707.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1205.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Suite 1703 (living room).

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1206.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1607.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1207.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Suite 1604.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1208.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1506.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1209.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1503.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1210.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Media room.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1212.0

Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Thermostat does not function.

Location: Suite 1310 (master bedroom).
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Warranted
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690

691

692

693

694

695

696

697

698

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1213.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Location: Suite 1304.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1214.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1306.

1stYr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1215.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Location: Suite 1207.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1216.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1203.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1217.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Suite 1205 (bedroom).

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1218.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1110.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1219.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Location: Suite 1104 (master bedroom).

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1220.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Suite 907.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1221.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Suite 901.
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699

700

701

702

703

704

705

706

707

708

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1222.0
Description: Heat pump unit has low pressure.
Location: Suite 808 (living room).

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1223.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 809.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1224.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 810.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1225.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 710.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1226.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 702.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1227.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 706.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1228.0

Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Location: Suite 604.

1stYr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1229.0

Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure,

Location: Suite 507.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1231.0

Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Location: Suite 409.

1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1232.0

Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.

Location: Suite 404.

110

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted
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709 1st Yr. PA Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 1233.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 101.

710 1st Yr. PA Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 1234.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 102 (3rd floor).

71 1st Yr. PA Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 1235.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Suite 102 (2nd floor).

712 1st Yr. PA Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 1236.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.

Location: Suite 103 (1st and 3rd floor).

713 1st Yr. PA Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 1237.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 107.

714 1st Yr. PA Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 1238.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 106

715 1st Yr. PA Warranted
Performance Audit Reference #: 1239.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 105.

2. Warranted Items

The following items are covered by the warranties and the vendor must resolve them.

511 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1024.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 418&42.
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

Observation showed no active leak, only sign of an old moisture stain located on a
ceiling/soffit hairline crack.

On March 16, 2018, with the presence of the Trustee, the General Contractor staff
acting on behalf of the Trustee, and WSCC 591, upon a closer inspection to the
specific location identified on the soffit, it was confirmed the location was dry to the
touch with no active water leaks through the soffit.

On June 28, 2018 and based on new information provided by WSCC 591 regarding
this location, and after Tarion reviewed the current condition of identified location,
water leakage was confirmed.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

533  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1072.0
Description: Deficiencies relating to the elevator equipment within the building
have been labelled within the Elevator Performance Audit Report. Please refer
to Appendix F for the report.
Location: Elevators 1, 2 and Lift
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Appendix F listed 45 construction deficiencies items related to elevators 1, 2 and lift.

WSCC 591 did not demonstrate items listed in appendix F, except for the following
item: (duplicate in 2nd year PA # 63)

ltem # 9 ("The machine guarding are not provided or are not compliant with the
requirements of Occupational Health and Safety Act which is enforced by the MOL.
All guarding should be provided to cover all moving parts including but not limited to:
machine, sheaves, governors and exposed ropes while still allowing for proper
maintenance." Observation confirmed the indicated reported condition of the
elevators machine room.

Per section 6.4 of the CE CPG, equipment not meeting the acceptable
performance/condition shall be repaired.

On April 25, 2018, WSCC 519 provided a copy of Elevator Technical Audit, from
Solucore, dated April 19, 2018. The report identified the current outstanding (o/s)
construction deficiencies outlined and listed in Appendix F of the 1st year
Performance Audit (PA). The report concluded that only 15 items are deemed
completed (including item #9, “the machine guarding", and item # 35 was withdrawn),
the remainder of the items, 30 items in total, are still incomplete and/or outstanding.
The following item # per elevator car are being added to be warranted: The
numbering used below mirrors the numbering used in Solucore report:

Elevator#1-ltems # 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19.
Elevator # 2 - Iltems # 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42,
45.

The report also identified two items labelled as "NEW" # 68 and #65 for elevator # 2.
These two items are reported too late for warranty coverage, therefore, they are not
warranted.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

576  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1196.0
Description: Poor quality ball valve for the heat pump system. The failure of a
ball valve in Suite 502 has caused damage to 6 units on 2 floors. A engineering
report by McEwen & Associated dated May 15, 2015 concluded that the valve
serviced a glycol-water solution and failed due to dezincification. The material
composition of the valve does not satisfy any North American specifications.
As such the valve is likely counterfeit. It was recommended that all similar
valves be replaced to prevent any further failures.
Location: Typical throughout all the unit heat pumps.
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Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party engineering firm, Morrison Hershfield (MH) has issued their final
report dated October 31, 2017 regarding the failed ball valve. The report concluded
that the valve failure was an isolated incident caused by a manufacturing defect.

A copy of the MH report is included within the Warranty Assessment Report (WAR),
please read the MH report in its entirety.

WSCC 591 reported a second incident of a failed ball valve.

Tarion's retained a third party engineering firm, Morrison Hershfield (MH), to further
investigate this re-occurring matter. MH has issued their final report dated June 08,
2018. The report indicated in the "items for discussion" section, that, the two failed
valves are from the same manufacturer with the unknown name.

It was indicated in the same section by MH, that "With the information we have at this
time it is our opinion that the valve failures were caused by a manufacturing defect
that is difficult to identify while the valve is installed and the next valve failure cannot
be easily predicted without carrying out a destructive review on site." Based on MH
opinion, the valve failures were caused by a manufacturer defect, not by
dezincification.

As per this reported claim, Tarion is only warranting the two failed ball valves.

This is a defect in materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year Materials
Warranty.

577  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1197.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite GPH1 (small bedroom).

WSCC 591 advised that this is an on-going issue not only at GPH1 unit but on
majority of units due to dirt/debris in the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party
consultant to further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.
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42

93

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 42.0

Deficiency: 3.3 Building Envelope - Missing/detached caulking at column
(stucco to metal flashing).

Location: "Level 4 - Suite 407. See Photograph No. 30"

WSCC 591 confirmed this item is a duplicate from 1st year Audit.

At the time of the conciliation inspection, observation confirmed that caulking at
column (EIFS to metal flashing) was missing adjacent railing and around the wall
corner.

This is a defect in the exterior cladding of the home resulting in the detachment,
displacement or physical deterioration and is, therefore, a breach of the Two Year
Cladding Warranty.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 93.0

Deficiency: 3.5 Mechanical Systems - Valves for the heat pump system have
failed in Suite 502. As such, further investigation and testing has been
completed in Suites 1110, 1306, 1503, 1607, 1609, and 1707. An engineering
report by Pario Engineering & Environmental Sciences dated February 22, 2017
concluded that all the valves, despite carrying three different brand names,
were manufactured from the same materials and exhibit de-zincification.
Location: Throughout the Building - Typical throughout all the unit heat pumps.

Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party engineering firm, Morrison Hershfield (MH) has issued their final
report dated October 31, 2017 regarding the failed ball valve. The report concluded
that the valve failure was an isolated incident caused by a manufacturing defect.

A copy of the MH report is included within the Warranty Assessment Report (WAR),
please read the MH report in its entirety.

WSCC 591 reported a second incident of a failed ball valve.

Tarion's retained a third party engineering firm, Morrison Hershfield (MH), to further
investigate this re-occurring matter. MH has issued their final report dated June 08,
2018. The report indicated in the "items for discussion" section, that, the two failed
valves are from the same manufacturer with the unknown name.

It was indicated in the same section by MH, that "With the information we have at this
time it is our opinion that the valve failures were caused by a manufacturing defect
that is difficult to identify while the valve is installed and the next valve failure cannot
be easily predicted without carrying out a destructive review on site." Based on MH
opinion, the valve failures were caused by a manufacturer defect, not by
dezincification.

As per this reported claim, Tarion is only warranting the two failed ball valves.
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120

121

128

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

2nd yr. PA,

Performance Audit Reference #: 120.0

Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with heat pump with no
cooling on several occasions.

Location: Suite 805 - HVAC system.

WSCC 591 advised that this is an on-going issue with majority of heat pump units
due to dirt/debris in the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to
further investigate this matter.

Tarion’s third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 121.0

Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with heat pump with no
cooling on several occasions.

Location: Suite 807 - HVAC system.

WSCC 591 advised that this is an on-going issue with majority of heat pump units
due to dirt/debris in the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to
further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 128.0

Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with heat pump with no
cooling on several occasions.

Location: Suite 1106 - HVAC system.
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WSCC 591 advised that this is an on-going issue with majority of heat pump units
due to dirt/debris in the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to
further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

136  2nd yr. PA.
Performance Audit Reference #: 136.0
Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported Items - Issues with heat pump with no
cooling on several occasions.
Location: Suite 1207 - HVAC system.

WSCC 591 advised that this is an on-going issue with majority of heat pump units
due to dirt/debris in the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to
further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

154 2nd yr. PA.
Performance Audit Reference #: 154.0
Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported ltems - Issues with 3rd heat pump (guest
bedroom) with inadequate cooling in summer.
Location: Suite GPH1 - HVAC system.
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WSCC 591 advised that this is an on-going issue with majority of heat pump units
due to dirt/debris in the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to
further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

676 Performance Audit Reference #: 1198.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite GPH2 (kitchen).

WSCC 591 advised that this is an on-going issue not only at GPH2 unit but on
majority of units due to dirt/debris in the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party
consultant to further investigate this matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

677 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1199.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite GPH3.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

WSCC 591 provided new information regarding this item which indicated that one of
the heat pumps in one of the rooms was not installed. WSCC 591 advised that the
unit owner of GPH3 purchased the unit directly from the Trustee, and according to
WSCC 591, the Trustee and Tarion observation, it was confirmed that one of the heat
pumps was not installed.

Per the Ontario Building Code (OBC), each dwelling unit should be provided with a
heat source to provide heat and air conditioning. In addition to that, per the
Condominium Declaration, this is not a unit provided item, it is part of the Common
Element components, and the Agreement Purchase of Sale (APS) signed between
the unit owner and the Trustee does not include an acknowledgment from the
Condominium Board of Directors.

This is a violation of the Ontario Building Code and is, therefore, a breach of the One
Year Building Code Warranty.

678 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1200.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite GPH4.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

679 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1201.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Description: Suite PH6 (bedroom).
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

680 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1202.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite PH7.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consuitant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

681 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1203.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite PH2.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

682 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1204.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1707.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

683 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1205.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite 1703 (living room).
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

684 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1206.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1607.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranly.

685 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1207.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite 1604.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

686 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1208.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1506.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

687 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1209.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1503.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

688 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1210.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Media room.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are focked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

689 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1212.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure. Thermostat does
not function.
Location: Suite 1310 (master bedroom).
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

690 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1213.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite 1304.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

691 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1214.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1306.
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WSCC 581 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

692 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1215.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite 1207.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

693 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1216.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1203.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

694 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1217.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite 1205 (bedroom).

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

695 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1218.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 1110.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

696 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1219.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite 1104 (master bedroom).

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

697 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1220.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite 907.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

698 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1221.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite 901.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

699 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1222.0
Description: Heat pump unit has low pressure.
Location: Suite 808 (living room).
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

700 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1223.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 809.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

701 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1224.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 810.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

702 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1225.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 710.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

703 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1226.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 702.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1227.0

Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 706.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

1st Yr. PA

Performance Audit Reference #: 1228.0

Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite 604.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in’a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

706 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1229.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite 507.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

707 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1231.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite 409.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

708 1stYr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1232.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to low pressure.
Location: Suite 404.

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

709 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1233.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 101.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

710 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1234.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 102 (3rd floor).

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

71 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1235.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite 102 (2nd floor).
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

712  1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1236.0
Description: Heat pump unit locked out due to high pressure.
Location: Suite 103 (1st and 3rd floor).

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

713 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1237.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 107.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

714 1st Yr. PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1238.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 106

WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

715 1stYr.PA
Performance Audit Reference #: 1239.0
Description: Heat pump unit is still under construction.
Location: Suite 105.
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WSCC 591 advised that majority of heat pump units are locked due to dirt/debris in
the glycol system. Tarion to retain a third party consultant to further investigate this
matter.

Tarion's third party consultant, Morrison Hershfeild (MH) issued their final report
dated July 4th, 2018, outlining the results and findings pertaining to the investigation
of the failure of suite heat pumps.

Upon the review of the report, data analysis and testing reports provided and
specifically, the items for consideration, Tarion determined the reported issue is
covered under warranty.

This is a defect in a delivery and distribution system in the home and is, therefore, a
breach of the Two Year Distribution System Warranty.

3. ltems Not Warranted

The following items are not covered by the warranties and the vendor is not required to take
any further action.

3

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 4.0

Description: Substituted materials and construction are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the entrance lobby (lower ceiling, larger stairs,
larger space, etc.).

Location: Ground Level - Entrance vestibule and lobby.

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of the
entrance lobby at the ground level. The Condominium Declaration document has no
indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified ltem or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 5.0

Description: Incomplete/missing installation of FOB access, as such the door
are left unlocked creating a safety/security problem for residents.

Location: Throughout the building (eg. Parking garage entrances, common
areas, amenity spaces, etc.).
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 indicated that there is no FOB system installed to access underground
garage levels and other common element areas creating a safety/security concerns.
General Contractor (GC) acting on behalf of the Trustee, advised that FOB system
was originally installed by the Vendor/Builder, however, the FOB system was in
violation with the City of waterloo By-Law prior to registration, and there was an Order
to Comply issued by the City to remove it. Therefore, the Authority Having Jurisdiction
(AHJ) forced the GC/Trustee to remove the FOB system to grant registration.

On April 23, 2018, WSCC 591 provided a copy of a letter from the Architect on record
(Turner Fleischer) dated April 20, 2018. This letter indicated that the exit signs report
dated April 13, 2018 prepared by Jensen Hughes and conclusions reached regarding
exits and signage within the parking structure at the building, are valid and that the
proposed measures are in compliance with the 2012 Ontario Building Code.

In addition, WSCC 591 provided a copy of an email sent from Mike McKean, a
Municipal Building Official from City of Waterloo, confirming they are in agreement
with the proposal from Jensen Hughes consulting dated March 19, 2018 and revised
April 13, 2018, and indicated that exit signs can be removed and fobs and
electromagnetic locking devices installed as noted, however, electromagnetic locking
devices installation requires a building permit.

Based on the information/recommendation provided by WSCC 591, Tarion concluded
that the current condition is incompliance with the OBC. Therefore, the proposal
provided by JH Consulting Ltd. and approved by the Architect on Record and the
JHA, is considered an upgrade to the current condition and should be taken up by
WSCC 591.

The workmanship and materials meet the requirements of the Ontario Building Code
and there is, therefore, no breach of the One Year Building Code Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 7.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of the
common element areas such as corridor of GPH level. The Condominium Declaration
document has no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be
installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Itemn.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 16.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3, GPH4)
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29

36

49

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of the
common element areas such as finishes of suite doors of GPH level. The
Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of any quality or
specific finishing materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 39.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 47.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5, PH6, PH7).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of the
suite doors at PH level. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or
illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element
areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 71.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

Page 42 of 60

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Fioor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9 1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



141

Il TARION

67

76

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 101.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 111.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 16. The Condominium Declaration document has
no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 135.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

97 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 145.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 15. The Condominium Declaration document has
no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

106 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 167.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

114  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 176.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408,
1409, 1410).
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 14. The Condominium Declaration document has
no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

124 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 202.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

132 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 211.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308,
1309, 1310).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 13. The Condominium Declaration document has
no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

141 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 237.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor
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150

159

168

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranly - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 247.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208,
1209, 1210).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 12. The Condominium Declaration document has
no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 272.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 282.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108,
1109, 1110).
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176

183

192

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 11. The Condominium Declaration document has
no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Iltem or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 302.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified item or the Substitution Warranly - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 311.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008,
1009, 1010).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 10. The Condominium Declaration document has
no indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected ltem.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 335.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor
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199

206

215

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 343.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 9. The Condominium Declaration document has no
indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranly - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 360.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or iliustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified ltem or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 369.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors."

Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809, 810).
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WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 8. The Condominium Declaration document has no
indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

223  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 389.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Iitem or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

232 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 399.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 7. The Condominium Declaration document has no
indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Iltem.

240  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 424.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor
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WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected ltem.

249 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 434.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 6. The Condominium Declaration document has no
indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected ltem.

261 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 455.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photas for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

272  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 467.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510).
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WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 5. The Condominium Declaration document has no
indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

281 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 490.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Iltem.

289 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 500.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409).

WSCC 591 referring to marketing design/brochures and/or rendering photos for
finishes of the suite doors of level 4. The Condominium Declaration document has no
indication or illustration of any quality or specific materials to be installed in the
common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

311 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 569.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor
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343
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is stilt not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected ltem.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 629.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Iltem.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 660.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for finishes of carpet,
tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.

Location: Ground Level - throughout the corridor

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and rendering photos for finishes of
corridors. The Condominium Declaration document has no indication or illustration of
any quality or specific materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected Item.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 723.0

Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than design/brochures
for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, THS.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.
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509

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

WSCC 591 referring to marketing brochures and/or rendering photos for finishes of
the common element areas such as suite doors at ground level. The Condominium
Declaration document has no indication or illustration of any quality or specific
finishing materials to be installed in the common element areas.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no substitution and, therefore, no breach of the Substitution Warranty -
Specified Item or the Substitution Warranty - Selected ltem.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 906.0

Description: Incomplete/missing intercom/enterphone/keypad system into the
garage.

Location: Concrete pad at entrance driveway to parking garage.

Observation showed that no intercom/enterphone/keypad system installed into the
garage. GC acting on behalf of the Trustee, that the intercom system suppose to
serve two buildings and must be part of the shared facility agreement (SFA). That's
why it wasn't installed. WSCC 591 confirmed the same, as they are in progress of
finalizing the SFA with the owner of phase II.

WSCC 591 advised that the owners/residents currently have no means to remotely
allow visitors to enter the parking garage, however, residents are able to allow visitors
to remotely enter the building on foot via the front door, the As-Built architectural
drawings indicated the presence of call-up panels at the garage entry.

The Trustee indicated and confirmed that per the Condominium Registration
documents for this building, there is no designated visitor parking, and there should
be no access for visitor vehicles to freely enter the parking garage.

WSCC 591 referenced section 4.6 of the Condominium Registration documents,
however, this section is irrelevant to have permanent visitor parking in this building.

No documentation/specification was found in respect of any call-up panel or related
system to be installed in relation to the parking garage, if a call-up panel was
intended to be installed (in front of the parking gagare) we would have had something
in the records.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1022.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 548&55.
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Minor moisture stain (efflorescent) observed through soffit at level UG1 adjacent
stalls 54 and 55, not an active leakage.

On March 16, 2018, with the presence of the Trustee, the General Contractor staff
acting on behalf of the Trustee, and WSCC 591, upon closer inspection to the
specific location on the soffit, it was confirmed that specific location was dry to the
touch with no active water leaks through the soffit, it was only rust staining visible on
the soffit surface adjacent stalls 54 and 55.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.

513  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1026.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and foundation walil.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 7, 8, 9.

Observation showed no active leak, only sign of moisture stain on the soffit at level
UG1 adjacent stalls 7, 8 and 9. WSCC 591 indicated this location was repaired by the
GC acting on behalf of the Trustee.

On March 16, 2018, with the presence of the Trustee, the General Contractor staff
acting on behalf of the Trustee, and WSCC 591, upon closer inspection to the
specific location on the soffit/foundation wall, it was confirmed dry to the touch with no
active water leaks occurring.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.

514  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1027.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 10.

No active leakage observed, WSCC 591 indicated this location was repaired by the
GC acting on behalf of the Trustee.

On March 16, 2018, with the presence of the Trustee, the General Contractor staff
acting on behalf of the Trustee, and WSCC 591, upon closer inspection to the
specific location on the soffit, it was confirmed that specific location was dry to the
touch with no active water leaks occurring.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.

517  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1030.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 20.
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No active leakage observed through soffit.

On March 186, 2018, with the presence of the Trustee, the General Contractor staff
acting on behalf of the Trustee, and WSCC 591, upon closer inspection to the
specific location identified by this item, it was confirmed dry with no active water leaks
oceurring.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranly.

523  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1036.0
Description: Active water leakage on drywall drop ceiling, with staining, peeling
tape, rusted studs, etc.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 48&49.

No issues observed. WSCC 591 indicated it was resolved by GC acting on behalf of
the Trustee.

On March 16, 2018, with the presence of the Trustee, the General Contractor staff
acting on behalf of the Trustee, and WSCC 591, upon closer inspection to the
specific location identified by this item, it was confirmed dry with no active water leaks
occeurring.

On June 28, 2018 and based on new information provided by WSCC 591 regarding
this lacation, and after Tarion reviewed the current condition of identified location, no
water leakage observed.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.
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543  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1086.0
Description: Each piece of documentation not submitted (but typically received
from the developer/contractors) and; therefore, not reviewed is considered to
be a deficiency. The outstanding documentation should be delivered for
review.
Location: a) Mechanical Specifications.
b) Electrical Specifications.
c) Mechanical and electrical systems Operating and Maintenance Manuals.
d) Mechanical Contractors Warranty.
e) Commissioning reports for domestic water booster pump set, boilers, make
up air unit, and Generator Set.
f) Fire alarm verification certificate.
g) Letter from Electrical Safety Authority stating that all has been inspected and
is acceptable.
h) Commissioning reports for heat pump system, fire pump, and other major
systems.
i) Generator test and verification certificate.
j) Sprinkler contractors’ test certificate and sprinkler systems hydraulic
calculations.
k) Hydrostatic test certificates.
1) Thermographic scan report for electrical supply and distribution systems.
m) Air balancing report for ventilation equipment. Water balancing report for
heat pump system.

This item is beyond Tarion's warranty coverage.

No changes occurred to Tarion's original assessment of this item. Therefore, this item
is still not covered under the statutory warranty.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.

651 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1353.0
Description: Missing bollard to protect gas lines.
Location: Ground level - adjacent driveway area.
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Observation showed two bollards installed to protect gas lines. WSCC 591 advised
that the distance between the two installed bollards is insufficient and required a third
bollard to be installed. WSCC 591 did not substantiate such requirement.

WSCC 591 advised that they have contacted Union Gas, the Jurisdiction having
Authority (JHA) regarding the installed bollards, and they indicated that their
requirements of protection only extends to their own equipment which is already
protected by three bollards. WSCC 591 further indicated that, although the natural
gas and propane installation code book may not be a regulatory requirement,
however, the concern over the gas line being exposed to traffic leaving the u/g
parking garage remains.

Tarion has no authority over the JHA to determine whether to increase and/or
decrease or assess the already installed bollards, as it may create accessibility issue
for the JHA if gas lines requires maintenance.

There is no defect in workmanship or materials and, therefore, no breach of the One
Year Workmanship Warranty or the One Year Materials Warranty.

25 2nd yr. PA.
Performance Audit Reference #: 25.0
Deficiency: 3.2 - Parking Garage - Cracked waterproofing membrane on
suspended slab.
Location: "Ground Level - Parking stall 10. See Photograph No. 18"

Observation showed hairline crack of waterproofing membrane on suspended slab at
ground level parking stall 10. This item should have been reported within the 1st year
warranty coverage. For further clarification, please check CE CPG section 1.3.

WSCC 591 wanted Tarion to re-assess this item in conjunction with item # 1022 of
the 1st year PA and advised that, the cause of water leak into parking stalls # 54 and
55 (per item # 1022 of the 1st year Performance Audit) was caused by the hairline
crack of waterproofing membrane on suspended slab at ground level parking level
10.

On March 16, 2018, with the presence of the Trustee, the General Contractor staff
acting on behalf of the Trustee, and WSCC 591, upon closer inspection to the
specific location on the soffit located above stalls # 54 and 55, it was confirmed that
this specific location was dry to the touch with no active water leaks through the soffit,
it was only rust staining visible on the soffit surface adjacent stalls 54 and 55.
Therefore, there was no water leak occurring from the above soffit and the
reassessment of this item shall not be changed.

There is no breach of the Second Year Warranties.
98 2nd yr. PA.
Performance Audit Reference #: 98.0

Deficiency: 3.6 Electrical Systems - Dark area at the exit to Allen Street
Location: "Ground level - Exit to Allen Street See Photograph No. 129"
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WSCC 591 did not demonstrate how much was the light level at the exit to Allen
street and OBC requirements.

WSCC 591 provided a site reading for the light level measurement value of 45 lux
and provided the supported the Ontario Building Code section that requires the
illumination average level not less than 50 lux. However, this item was reported in the
2nd Year Warranty period and the remarks of section 8.4 of CE CPG indicated the
following "... Further degradation of the bulbs beyond the first Year Warranty period
would be considered normal wear and tear and be addressed by the homeowner."

The degradation of the light level is insignificant and considered normal wear and
tear.

The workmanship and materials meet the health and safety requirements of the
Ontario Building Code and there is, therefore, no breach of the Two Year Building
Code Warranty.

This item is consistent with normal wear and tear. Normal wear and tear is excluded
from warranty coverage under s. 13(2)(c) of the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan
Act.

2nd yr. PA.

Performance Audit Reference #: 138.0

Deficiency: 3.7 Unit Owner Reported items - Water leakage from window at two
windows.

Location: Suite 1402 - Living and dining room area.

At the time of the inspection, the Homeowner confirmed, for the last six months, no
water leakage observed.

On March 6, 2018, WSCC 519 provided a picture via e-mail, appeared taken by the
homeowner of unit 1402, showing water spots residues on the white sill and the silver
base of the goblet installed adjacent to what appeared to be the living/dinning room
area. The picture does not show the potential source of water spots, which could be
coming from either internal source and/or external source such as opening the
adjacent balcony sliding door during rain fall. Tarion advised WSCC 519 and/or the
Trustee further investigate the potential source of water entry, if any.

There is no water penetration through the building envelope of the home and,
therefore, no breach of the Two Year Water Penetration - Building Envelope
Warranty.
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APPENDIX “A”

WARRANTIES UNDER THE ONTARIO NEW HOME WARRANTIES PLAN ACT -
DEFINITIONS & DESCRIPTIONS

Note: These are simplified descriptions provided for ease of understanding. The full definitions/descriptions are found
in the references in brackets. The warranties and limits on warranties are also described in the Homeowner
Information Package and on www.tarion.com.

The Pre-Completion Warranties

Deposit Protection ® A home buyer who has entered into a contract to purchase a home from a vendor
is entitled to reimbursement of a deposit paid to the vendor which is to be credited
to the purchase price under the contract on closing if

O the person has exercised a statutory right to rescind the contract before
closing; or
O the person has a cause of action against the vendor resulting from the
fact that title to the home has not been transfemed to the person
because,
» the vendor has gone into bankruptcy, or
» the vendor has fundamentally breached the contract
[s.14(1) of the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan Act (the "Act")].

Financial Loss for Contract ® An owner of land who has entered into a contract with the builder for the

Homes construction of a home on the land and who has a cause of action against the
builder for damages resulting from the builder's failure to substantially perform
the contract is entitled to receive reimbursement for shortfall, if any, between the
amount paid by the owner to the builder under the contract and the value of work
and materials supplied by the builder [s.14(2) of the Act].

The Delayed Closing/Occupancy Warranties

Delayed Closing or Delayed ® If the closing of the sale of your home or the occupancy date of the condominium
Occupancy Compensation is delayed beyond the pemmitted delays in the legislation, then delayed closing or
Warranty occupancy compensation may be payable [Reg. 165 under the Act].

The One Year Warranty

Workmanship @ Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that

the home is constructed in a workmanlike manner [s.13(1)(a)(i) of the Acf].

Matenials ® Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that
the home is free from defects in materials [s.13(1)(a)(i) of the Act].

Fit for Habitation ® Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that
the home is fit for habitation [s.13(1)(a)(ii) of the Act].

Building Code ® Every vendor of a home warrants for one year after the date of possession that
the home is constructed in accordance with the Onfario Building Code [s.13(1)(a)
(i) of the Act].

Major Structural Defect ® Every vendor of a home warrants to the owner for one year after the date of
possession that the home is free of major structural defects as defined in the
legislation [s.13(1)(b) of the Act].
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The Two Year Warranty

Water Penetration -
Basement / Foundation

Water Penetration -
Building Envelope

Distribution System

Cladding

Building Code - Health &
Safety

Major Structural Defect

The Seven Year Warranty

Major Structural Defect

Unauthorized Substitutions

Selected Items

Specified ltems

Exclusions from Warranty

Specific Warranty
Exclusions

5160 Yonge StreetFZth Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
there will be no water penetration through the basement or foundation of the home
[s.14 of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the home is constructed in a workmanlike manner and is free from defects in
materials including windows, doors, and caulking such that the building envelope
of the home prevents water penetration [s.15(2)(a) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the electrical, plumbing and heating delivery and distribution systems are free
from defects in materials and work. "Delivery and distribution systems" includes
"all wires, conduits, pipes, junctions, switches, receptacles and seals, but does not
include appliances, fittings and fixtures" [s.15(2)(b) and s.15(1) of Reg. 892 under
the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
all exterior cladding of the home is free from defects in material and work
resulting in detachment, displacement or physical deterioration [s.15(2)(c) of Reg.
892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the home is free from violations of the Ontario Building Code regulations under
which the building permit was issued affecting health and safety, including but not
limited to fire safety, insulation, air and vapour barriers, ventilation, heating and
structural adequacy [s.15(2)(d) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for two years after the date of possession that
the home is free of major structural defects [s.15(2)(e) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants for seven years after the date of possession that
the home is free of major structural defects [s.16 of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants that the vendor shall make no substitutions in
those items of construction or finishing for which the purchaser is entitled to make
a selection pursuant to the purchase agreement without the written consent of the
purchaser [s.18 (1) of Reg. 892 under the Act].

Every vendor of a home warrants that, where the vendor makes a substitution with
respect to an item that is referred to in the purchase agreement that is not an item
that is to be selected by the purchaser, the item will be of equal or better quality
than the item referred to in the purchase agreement [s.19 of Reg. 892 under the
Act].

The conditions and items that are not covered by the warranties are set out in the
legislation [s.13(2) of the Act] and in the Homeowner Information Package.
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MORRISON HERSHFIELD

June 8, 2018

Mr. Chuck Murad, M.B.SC., B.Eng., C.E.T., BSSO,

Senior Warranty Services Representative, Common Elements
Tarion Warranty Corporation

5160 Yonge Street, 12th Floor

Toronto, ON M2N 6L9

Dear Mr. Murad:

Re: Final Report on Investigation of Failure of Brass Isolation Valves in Heat Pump
System at 144 Park St., Waterloo, ON.

We are pleased to submit our final report on Morrison Hershfield’s investigation into the matter
described above.

MH Investigation and Observations

A report prepared by Pario Engineering and Environmental Sciences (Pario) stated that the
failed valve was defective before it left the factory because of a partial fracture, and because of
dezincification of the valve body while in service. While the crack that occurred during
manufacturing significantly weakened the valve body, it appears that dezincification may have
advanced the weakness further, to the point where the valve ultimately failed.

ANSI 21.15 Manually operated gas valves for appliances, appliance connector valves and hose
end valves

ASME B16.44 Manually Operated Metallic Gas Valves for Use in Above Ground Piping Systems
up to 5 psi

Additional valves were removed from other heat pumps in the building and were found in a
subsequent report to be from three different manufacturers as follows:

1. Valves with a logo on the body but no manufacturer's name but contain CSA marking
and identification for use up to 600 psi working pressure. The valve has markings on the
handle for ANSI 21.15 Manually operated gas valves for appliances, appliance
connector valves and hose end valves and ASME B16.44 Manually operated metallic
gas valves for use in above ground piping systems up to 5 psi. The two valves that
failed are from this manufacturer.

2. Kitz Industrial containing CSA marking and identification for use up to 600 psi working
pressure.

3. Ningbo EFF Manufactory Company containing CSA marking and identification for use up
to 600 psi working pressure.
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All valves showed signs of dezincification. Dezincification alone is capable of producing cracks
in brass over time that may lead to mechanical failure, but it has not currently advanced to that
stage. Corrosion due to dezincification appears to be only superficial.

The glycol used in the system contains corrosion inhibitors that will help to reduce the incidence
of various forms of corrosion. However, if the glycol condition is not closely monitored then the
inhibitors lose their effectiveness, the glycol deteriorates and becomes acidic and corrosive
conditions will develop that will accelerate dezincification in valves/pipes and corrosion of the
steel pipes.

Morrison Hershfield visited the building on September 28 to obtain a sample of the glycol for
analysis in Chem-Aqua'’s (the glycol supplier) lab. The sample represents a current-day
snapshot of the condition of the system, and while it does not represent how things were in
2015 it is an accurate indication of whether there is cause for concern in the future. The report
(attached as Appendix A) shows that pH (9.9), inhibitor concentration (1,240 mg/L as Sodium
Nitrite) are within normal ranges. Glycol concentration was 30%, which corresponds to a
freezing point temperature of -16°C. The glycol was reported to be slightly hazy and slightly
yellow. [t is acceptable, but ideally it should be clear.

The mechanical maintenance contractor reported that the glycol was not in good condition when
they began working in the building, which leads us to believe that the glycol chemistry was not
being attended to before the condominium corporation took over. However, while this may be
the case it does not lead to the conclusion that this was the cause of the faulty valve.

Statements in separate reports authored by an outside party have been made that the failed
valve does not comply with any CSA Standard and that the valve is counterfeit. However, we
note that no applicable standard was quoted and that the claims were not made by Pario or
Steel Image Laboratory, who conducted the destructive tests on the valve. Thus, our opinion is
that these claims currently have little merit without further substantiation.

Second Incident

We have recently received a second report of a failed ball valve. The incident occurred when a
maintenance contractor was moving a heat pump with the flexible glycol hoses connected to the
risers. The action of moving the heat pump appears to have applied sufficient torque to the
valve to cause the valve to fail on an existing fracture.

A subsequent review of the valve when it was removed showed that the fracture was identical to
that in the first failed valve, caused by excessive forced used to install a threaded insert in the
end of the valve body. The excessive force cracks the fitting and for a liquid thread sealant to
enter the crack before curing.

The second incident provides additional evidence of a manufacturing defect that may be of
concern. Unfortunately, the fact that there are three different valve manufacturers whose valves
are installed randomly throughout the building it does not allow for a simple solution. What is
known is that the two valves that have failed are from the same manufacturer and can be
identified by the manufacturer’s logo.
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Items For Discussion

It appears that two valves from the same manufacturer have now failed because of a defect
caused during the manufacturing process based on information that has been shared by the
Condominium Corporation to Tarion Warranty Corporation.

Of the numerous valves that are installed in the condenser water and heating water loops of the
building, two valves have failed from the same manufacturer with the unknown name, but
identified as #1 under MH Investigation and Observations. It is unknown how many of the three
different valve manufacturer valves are installed on site. It is known that the valve identified as
#1 has CSA markings as well as markings for ANSI 21.15 and ASME B16.44 which are both
standards for natural gas applications. While it is not common for valves for hydronic
applications to have markings for use as a natural gas application this does not mean that the
valve cannot be used in a hydronic valve application.

We contacted a local distributor of valves from several manufacturers to discuss the situation.
The response from the distributor was that brass valves are widely used in glycol systems, and
they are compatible with ethylene glycol provided chemical treatment is properly maintained. Of
the valves that were removed for destructive testing from the three separate manufacturers, all
showed symptoms of dezincification to varying degrees. If the valves showed signs of
dezincification it may be because the glycol water chemistry in the system was not carefully
maintained for a period in the past.

With the information we have at this time it is our opinion that the valve failures (2) were caused
by a manufacturing defect that is difficult to identify while the valve is installed and the next
valve failure cannot be easily predicted without carrying out a destructive review on site.
Whether dezincification was a significant factor is difficult to say. The crack created during
manufacturing is large and easily visible, while the erosion due to dezincification is only visible
under a microscope.

As part of ongoing maintenance of the hydronic system the chemical treatment system shall be
included as part of this regime. Ensuring that glycol quality is constantly monitored and that the
chemistry is adjusted to maintain recommended levels of ethylene glycol and corrosion
inhibitors in the system is important. While a flow meter does not exist, installing one in the line
to the side stream glycol filters that would indicate lower flow when the filters need to be
changed would be value added. s

Sincerely,
Morrison Hershfield Limited

Stephen Jones, P.Eng
Principal, Senior Mechanical Engineer
Cc Sandro Nevicato Tarion
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253 Orenda Road
Brampton, ON
Div. of NCH Canada Inc. 519-827-7904

www.chemaqua.com

INDUSTRIAL WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

REPORT NO. 17020

Date Analysis Completed: Oct 6, 2017 Customer: Morrison Hershfield — 144 Park, Waterloo
Date Sample Received: Oct 5, 2017 Date Sampled: =~ Unknown
Representative: Nandan Atre
1. Sampling Point Heat Pump Loop
2. Appearance Slightly hazy, slightly yellow (1,2)
3. pH 9.9
4. Specific Conductance, umhos,
25°C

Total Hardness, mg/L CaC0,

Calcium, mg/L CaC0,

P-Alkalinity, mg/L CaCO0;

5
6
7. Magnesium, mg/L CaC0,
8
9

M-Alkalinity, mg/L CaC0,

10. Sulphate, mg/L S04

11. Chloride, mg/L Cl

12. Phosphate, mg/L PO,

13. Nitrate, mg/L NO;

14. Iron, mg/L Fe

15. Copper, mg/L Cu

16. Silica, mg/L Si0,

17. Sodium Nitrite, mg/L NaNO, 1240

18. Phosphonate, mg/L

19. Sulphite, mg/L S04

20. Hydrazine, mg/L N,H,

21. Molybdenum mg/L Mo

22. Manganese mg/L Mn

23. Specific Gravity kg/L

24. % Glycol (vol/vol) 30
25. Freeze Point °C -16
COMMENTS:

Scientific protocol requires that all test results be recorded as "less than" or " <" when the result is below the tests’ calculated
detectable limit. For the purposes of this Water Analysis Report the " <" sign can be interpreted as "zero detected".

1. Abundance of fine magnetite present.

2. Nandan said glycol is 100% ethylene glycol manufactured by Quatic Industries.

Analyst: D. Berry, M.Sc., C. Chem.

ISO 9001 : 2000 REGISTERED
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July 4, 2018

Mr. Chuck Murad, M.B.SC., B.Eng., C.E.T., BSSO,

Senior Warranty Services Representative, Common Elements
Tarion Warranty Corporation

5160 Yonge Street, 12th Floor

Toronto, ON M2N 6L9

Dear Mr. Murad:

Re: Report on Investigation of Failure of Suite Heat Pumps at 144 Park St., Waterloo,
ON.

We are pleased to submit this updated report on Morrison Hershfield's (MH) investigation into
the matter described above. The report has been updated to reflect MH'’s findings after a water
balancing agent was retained to obtain measurements of the current flow rates in the condenser
loop which supplies the glycol water medium to the air conditioning heat pumps throughout the
building.

Project Background

There have been reports of heat pumps not providing sufficient heating or cooling in several
suites. Some heat pumps have also tripped off under high head pressure, requiring a visit by a
service technician to restart them.

Service technicians have been retained by Condo Corporation and a Contractor under the
Trustee have also been retained to remove heat pumps and clean orifice plates that control
glycol flow to the condenser of air conditioning heat pumps that required attention. The
technicians have also flushed suite heat pump condenser coils to remove accumulated debris
that reduces heat transfer efficiency. Clogged orifice plates and low flow are both conditions will
starve the heat pump condenser of glycol, which is the heat transfer medium, and results in high
head pressure in the compressor, tripping it out as a safety measure.

There have been multiple calls to the Property Manager regarding insufficient heating and
cooling in the suites. At this time we don't know if there were multiple complaints from each
suite or only single calls.

MH Investigation and Observations

Estimated Suite Heating and Cooling Loads

To confirm appropriate suite heating and cooling capacity, MH analyzed suites that had

complaints generated about lack of cooling or heating capacity. MH used Carrier's Hourly
Analysis Program to estimate the heating and cooling loads in the suites listed below and
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compared the results to the capacities of the installed units. The suites modeled were as
follows:

o Reported Heating Deficit: 710, 1408, 1807 (PH7)
o Reported Cooling Deficit: TH6, TH7, 402, 405, 606, 805, 1207, 1506

A table of results appears in Appendix A. The review indicated the following:

e The installed heating capacity in suites complaining of insufficient heating exceeded the
estimated heating loads. There would not appear to be any reason for complaints on the
basis of installed capacity. However, other external factors may limit glycol flow to the units.
This will be addressed later in the report.

The estimated cooling load in suites complaining of insufficient cooling exceeded the installed
cooling capacity in several instances; suites 402, 405, 606, 805, 1207 and 1506. The
differences were not great, but would be close enough that any reduction in capacity caused by
sediment blockage or other factors could be enough to cause a problem.We note that there
have been additional complaints from suites with heat pumps that have already been serviced.
This indicates that at least part of the problem exists in other areas of the heat pumps system,
and the issue is not solely attributed to installed heat pump capacity but may be more directly be
related to the condition of the condenser loop with respect to flow rates and water quality.

Condenser Loop Water Quality & Derating Heating and Cooling Efficiency

MH took a sample of the glycol water from the loop on September 28, 2017 and sent one
sample to the glycol manufacturer, Chem-Aqua, for analysis (Refer to Appendix B). They
reported that the glycol is in good condition (concentration and pH are normal), and its
appearance is clear.

Water has a lower viscosity and specific gravity than a 30% Ethylene Glycol solution. Thus, it is
slightly more difficult to pump and will also reduce heat transfer through the condenser. We
contacted the glycol pump distributor, who informed us that the pumping system derating factor
would be 0.99 to account for use of glycol instead of water.

The heat pump manufacturer’s catalog provides derating tables for various glycol
concentrations. From the table, the derating factor for cooling using 30% Ethylene Glycol is
0.987 and the factor for heating is 0.971.

Combining the pumping and heat pump derating factors, the total derating factor for heating is
0.961 and for cooling the factor is 0.977. If the concentration of glycol was not accommodated
in the pump selection it would result in a potential undersizing of less than 3%.

Condenser Loop Equipment
The fluid cooler was specified with a flow rate of 650 gpm with a 4.2 psi pressure drop based on
100°F/90°F temperature drop during ambient air temperatures of 76°F wet bulb. The condenser

loop has two circulation pumps configured in parallel each with a capacity of 435 gpm. The fluid
cooler temperature is controlled with a 3 way control valve. In conversation with the contractors
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that maintain the equipment is that the loop has always been able to maintain the 100°F/90°F
temperature drop during the summer.

The design requirement for the condenser loop to satisfy the building’s heat pump units is 879
gpm which means this is the required flow rate through the fluid cooler. The fluid cooler is
receiving a higher flow rate than design, however the in conversation with the manufacturer the
loop on a peak design day would still be able to provide a 99°F/90°F. MH has confirmed with
the equipment manufacturer that the fluid cooler is able to reject the heat out of the loop
although the temperature may decrease to 98°F/90°F. The higher flow rate through the fluid
cooler creates a higher pressure drop, however the cold rolled steel tubing is able to withstand
the increased velocity and pressure drop of a flow rate at 879 gpm.

Heat Pump Loop and Air Flow Balancing

The condominium corporation has received very little in the way of specifications, shop
drawings and commissioning documents from the Developer/Vendor. We do not know if the
heat pump glycol loop was balanced to confirm design flow requirements to the heat pump riser
groups before the system was put into use.

Through email correspondence that MH has received from Tarion MH has learned that as of the
summer of 2015 there was significant debris in the condenser piping loop and that there was not
a filtration system installed in the loop. MH also understands that the system was to be emptied
and flushed by the Vendor/Trustee, but that during a meeting between the Trustee and Tarion it
was confirmed by a contractor doing work on behalf of the Trustee that the system was not
emptied or flushed, and that the filtration system installed was only rated for 80% of the installed
capacity of the loop.

Considering the apparent lack of cleaning and flushing, it seems likely that the system was not
completely balanced either. An unbalanced system will result in greater than necessary glycol
flow in some areas and insufficient flow in other areas, which would cause heating and cooling
deficiencies in the system.

In order to address this MH retained a water balancing agent to do the following:

o Obtain the flow rate out of the condenser loop pumps during parallel operation

e Determine the maximum available flow rate and pump head pressure capacity.
Determine the flow rate to each riser that serves a group of heat pumps located at the 19"
Floor serving the Tower from the 4'" to 19" floors

e Determine the flow rate to each riser that serves a group of heat pumps located in the
Townhouse section and Amenity areas from points on the Third Floor (Parking & Amenity
Area) of the building.

e Measure the flow to a make up air unit condenser coil located at the P1 Level.

Condenser Loop Water Audit Results

MH started the water flow rate audit from the bottom of the building and worked our way to the
Penthouse Mechanical Room. Below is a summary of our findings with the full audit report
located in Appendix C with floor plans showing flow balancing valve locations in Appendix D:
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1. The make up air unit at the P1 Level is receiving approximately 30% more water flow
than required.

2. The Third Floor is the location for flow balancing valves (FBV) for the Town House units
and Amenity Areas.

a. The heat pump located on the south elevation of the Fithess Room is over
supplied by 200%. The flow balancing valve is very difficult to access as the
acoustic insulation intended to protect the residential suite above leaves zero
clearance to the valve. It is quite possible this valve was never adjusted during
balancing. Photo shown below

S

b. The drawings do not provide a clear indication of return piping for the Guest
Suite, T/HS5 and the Theatre. Inspecting the ceiling of the Theatre confirmed that

the piping to the heat pump in T/H5 is not as it is shown on the drawings.

c. There is condenser water piping that runs in the ceiling of the Theatre and leads
to the Corridor. This piping runs to the Theatre heat pump and extends through
the wall and into T/H5. It is possible that this return piping also picks up the T/H5
and possibly the Guest Suite, but this could not be confirmed as these respective
areas were not inspected as our understanding is that the ceilings of these
spaces are concealed.

d. All of the remaining heat pumps at the Third Floor are receiving condenser water
flow rates that are within 5% of design flow requirements which is reasonable.

3. In the Tower portion of the building which includes Floors 4 to the Penthouse (19" Floor)
there are 14 flow balancing valves and of these valves only 6 are within +/-10% of the
design flow requirement. Three of the fourteen valves exceed 10% of the design flow
requirement and 5 have a shortfall of water flow greater than 10% of the design flow
requirement. Refer to Appendix C for the tabulated results.

4. In the Penthouse a measurement was taken at each of the 20 hp pumps (P-3A & P-3B)
that are designed for 435 gpm with 90 feet of total head. The results from the pressure
gauge readings taken at each pump and from the Shut Off Head test at each pump while
the pumps were operating in parallel show that each pump is operating at 430 gpm 93.8
feet of total head. Theoretically, the two pumps operating in parallel are producing 860

gpm.
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5. An ultrasonic flow measuring device was mounted on the exterior of the uninsulated
condenser water pipe downstream of pumps P-3A & P-3B located in the Penthouse and
the results indicated a reading of 870 gpm. A photo of the ultrasonic flow meter is
shown below.
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Items for Consideration
Below is a summary of items for your review:

1. There is sufficient water flow from the base building circulation pumps serving the
condenser water loop, however a rebalancing of the flow throughout the building needs
to be completed to redistribute the condenser water through the loop to ensure
sustained heat pump operation.

2. Tower Riser #2 has only receiving 47% of its design requirement yet only Suite 1207 has
reported a problem. This can be attributed to the riser being located on the northwest
exposure of the building which does not receive significant solar exposure thus reducing
the cooling requirements of this suite.

3. Tower risers #10 and #13 are receiving 75% and 88% of their design requirement yet
have more incidents of complaints for thermai comfort which is attributed to the risers
being located on the southeast and southwest exposures of the building respectively
which have high solar exposure thus increasing the cooling requirements on this side of
the building.

4. Tower Riser #4 is located on the north elevation of the building which has the smallest
solar exposure but although the riser is only receiving 83% of its design requirement only
Suite 1408 has reported a problem with heating performance on this riser.

5. There are risers in the building where the flow rate meets the design requirements, but
there are still issues with heat pump operation. This provides evidence that the heat
pump condenser or orifice may be partly obstructed. There is correspondence and past
meetings that indicate that the building was not initially provided with a chemical pot
feeder or filtration, and then eventually was provided with filtration by the Trustee that did
not have capacity for the installed volume flow rate. There is also history that indicates
that the loop was not emptied and flushed. If these events are indeed true, an untreated
hydronic system, even if provided with a filter, would still experience fouling and debris
which would clog components in the system, reduce heat pump performance and cause
heat pump alarms.

6. While an understanding of how the heat pumps in Town House #5, the Guest Suite and
Theater is not properly documented on the “As Built Drawings” or confirmed on site,
there have not been complaints from this area of the building for thermal comfort so
confirming the exact piping routing confirmation is not required at this time.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Moving forward the next step to resolve the heat pump operation are as follows:

e Have a qualified contractor flush out the risers Town House risers THR2 & THR3 and Tower
risers 1,2, 4,5, 6,7, 10 & 13. MH recommends that the Trustee Contractor be hired to

carry out this work.

¢ Retain an engineering consultant and a balancing agent to complete the balancing of the
condensing water loop as per the design requirements as indicated in Appendix C.
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Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Morrison Hershfield Limited

Stephen Jones, P.Eng
Principal, Senior Mechanical Engineer

O:\TORONTOVPROJ\1800577\09 ASSESSMENTWORK IN PROGRESS\144 PARK - TARION HEAT PUMP REPORT.DOCX
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Appendix A

Recorded Cooling & Heating Deficiency Table
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Suite Heating

Suite No. | Estimated Heat Pump Excess (+) Water Recommendation
Heating Capacity or Deficit (-) | Flow Rate
Load (MBH) (MBH) Capacity (shortage
(derated as (MBH) or excess)
described in
report)
710 24.4 27.2 +2.8 +23% Not flow related;
(R6&7) Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
1408 21.9 27.2 +6.3 -17% (R4) Flow problem;
Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
1807 16 34.1 +18.1 +25% (R7) | Not flow related;
(PH7) Re-flush piping;

Rebalance riser
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Suite Cooling

Suite Estimated Heat Pump Excess (+) or Water Recommendation
No. Cooling Capacity Deficit () Flow Rate
Load (Tons) (Tons) Capacity (shortage
(derated as (Tons) or excess)
described in report)
T/IH6 24 3.9 +1.5 Equal Re-flush piping;
(THR2)
TH7 2.4 3.9 +1.5 +50% Not flow related;
(THR3) Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
402 24 1.7 -0.7 -30% Flow problem;
(R10) Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
405 2.5 1.7 -0.8 -10% Flow problem;
(R13) Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
606 1.1 0.97 -0.13 +25% (R1) | Not flow related;
Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
805 2.5 1.7 0.7 -10% Flow problem;
(R13) Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
1207 1.1 0.97 -0.13 -53% (R2) Flow problem;
Re-flush piping;
Rebalance riser
1506 11 0.97 -0.13 -15% (R5) Flow problem;
Re-flush piping;

Rebalance riser
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Appendix B

Water Chemistry Report
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253 Orenda Road
Brampton, ON
CHEM-AQUA L6T 1E6
Div. of NCH Canada Inc. 319-827-7904
www.chemaqua.com
INDUSTRIAL WATER ANALYSIS REPORT
REPORT NO. 17020
Date Analysis Completed: Oct 6, 2017 Customer: Morrison Hershfield — 144 Park, Waterloo
Date Sample Received: Oct 5, 2017 Date Sampled: = Unknown
Representative: Nandan Atre
1. Sampling Point Heat Pump Loop
2. Appearance Slightly hazy, slightly yellow (1,2)
3. pH 9.9
4. Specific Conductance, umhos,
25°C

Total Hardness, mg/L CaC0,

Calcium, mg/L CaC0,

P-Alkalinity, mg/L CaC0,

5
6.
7. Magnesium, mg/L CaC0,
8
9

M-Alkalinity, mg/L CaC0,

10. Sulphate, mg/L SO,

11. Chloride, mg/L Cl

12. Phosphate, mg/L PO,

13. Nitrate, mg/L NO,

14. Iron, mg/L Fe

15. Copper, mg/L Cu

16. Silica, mg/L Si0,

17. Sodium Nitrite, mg/L NaNO, 1240

18. Phosphonate, mg/L

19. Sulphite, mg/L SO0,

20. Hydrazine, mg/L N,H,

21. Molybdenum mg/L Mo

22. Manganese mg/L. Mn

23. Specific Gravity kg/L

24. % Glycol (vol/vol) 30
25. Freeze Point °C -16
COMMENTS:

Scientific protocol requires that all test results be recorded as "less than" or " <" when the result is below the tests’ calculated
detectable limit. For the purposes of this Water Analysis Report the " <" sign can be interpreted as "zero detected".

1. Abundance of fine magnetite present.

2. Nandan said glycol is 100% ethylene glycol manufactured by Quatic Industries.

Analyst: D. Berry, M.Sc., C. Chem.

ISO 9001 : 2000 REGISTERED
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Appendix C

Condenser Loop Water Flow Audit Report

178

I"‘.I



179

PRO-AIR r1estine

Independent Testing Agency

(b

21 Goodrich Road Unit # 13, Toronto, Ontario, M8Z 643
Tel (416) 252 — 3232 Fax (416) 252 - 1968

HYDRONIC HVAC TESTING & BALANCING REPORT
(Existing Heating & Cooling Pumps P-3A & P-3B)

144 Park Street
Waterloo, Ontario

Date: May 31, 2018
Consulting Engineer: Morrison Hershfield
Testing Conducted by: Hussein Abdo,

Certified CAABC Balancing Technician

Certified CAABC Test & Balancing Specialist
Reviewed by: George Novak, Projects Manager

Certified CAABC Balancing Technician

This is to certify that PRO-AIR TESTING INC., has tested & balanced (TAB) the HVAC
systems described herein to the optimum, perlormance capabilities & capacities as per
engineering design requirements. The TAB has been performed & conducted in accordance
with the standard requirements & procedure of the Associated Air Balance Council (AABC) &
the results of these tests are herewith recorded as to establish & confirm Total System Balance.

Associated Air Balance Council Certification Number: 17-00-37
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AABC - Certified Balancing Agency Date: May 31, 2018

a—
== Pro-Air Testing Inc.

Project: The Rekai Centre~Wellesley Central Place Reintegration Unit, 160 Wellesley Street East; Toronto, ON

HYDRONIC HVAC Balancing Report Review

Performance, Total Fan Capacity Page
Tested System Design GPM_|_ Actval GPM_| From | To oL
P-3A, Heatin5~Cooling 435 430 2 4
P-3B, Heating~Cooling 435 430 5 7
Parallel Pump Curve -- 860 8 9
RISERS~CBYV Flow Measuring 878.62 834.70 10
Parking Level 1 ~M-3 - ' - 11 part plan (AHU-2)
H/C System Schematic ~ M-19 - - 12 part plan
Tower H/C Riser Diagram ~ M-21 - - 13
Instrument Certificates - -

Notes:
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Pro-Air Testing Inc.

AABC - Certified Balancing Agency
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May 8, 2018

Page:

Z

Datc:

Pump Test Sheet

Project: 144 Park Street; WATERLOO, ONTARIO
Pump No: P-3A |  Location: | Penthouse Mechanical Room
Svstem: HEATING~COOLING PUMP
Manufacturing and Desien Data

Item Unit Pump Motor
Manufacturer BELL & GOSSETT WEG
Modcl Scrics 4EB 10,125
Scrial Number 706830 A
Flow US GPM 435
Total Head FT. W.G. 90
Motor RPM 1.770
Motor Capacity HP | BHP 20 ; -
Ampcrage A 19.8
Voltage \% 575-3-60
Hcater Size and Rate -- --
Curve No. 4EB ~ Series e-1310, B-880.34B (1)

Shut-Off Head (SOH) Tested Data

Itcm Unit | kPa Feet Notes
Discharge Pressure FT. W.G. 380) 127.3 Conversion Value
Suction Pressurc FT. W.G. 80 26.8 |[kPa X 0.335] = Feet of Head
Correction Factor -- -- SOH (sl cstablished @ 100 Feet
Static Head @ Zcro Flow FT. W.G. 300 100.5

Pump Test and Performance Data

Conversion Value; [kPa X 0.335)=Feet Fully Open Finlal Setting Notes
ltem Unit kPa  Fect kPa Feet
Discharge Pressurc FT. W.G. 340 113.9 Final Setting cstablished with
Suction Pressurc FT. W.G. ' 60 ! 20.1 pumps 3A & 3B operating
Total Head FT. W.G. i 280 93.8 in parailel applicalion,
Flow US GPM 430 (2) Flow Trex Valve (FTV) fully
Phasc - | A -
Ampcrage |Phasc - 2 A -
Phasc - 3 A --
Phasc - | \Y --
Voltage Phasc - 2 \% --
Phasc - 3 \Y --
Motor BHP --
Fluid Temperature °F N/A N/A
Notc:

(1) refer to manufacturer's Cataloguc Performance Data Submittal
(2) ultrasonic reading @, main 870 GPM with two pumps operating in parallel application
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a xylem brand
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SUBMITTAL
B-880.34B

JOB:

w1 DX

ENGINEER:
CONTRACTOR:

REPRESENTATIVE:

ORDER NO.
SUBMITTED BY:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:
DATE.
DATE:

4EB

SPECIFICATIONS

FLOW HEAD
He RPM
VOLTS

CYCLE PHASE
ENCLOSURE

AFPPROX. WEZIGHT

SPECIALS

Note: Equipped with NEOPRENE coupling

" Series e-1510

Centrifugal Pumps - Base Mounted

MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
XKISTAINLESS STEEL FITTED

FEATURES

[C i-ALERT™ Condition Monitor

B ANSI/OSHA Coupling Guard

& center Drop Oul Spacer Coupling
& Fabricated Heavy Duly Baseplale

MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE
[ 175 psi (12 bar) w.p

w/125% ANSI flange driliing
250 psi (17 bar) WP

w/250% ANS| flange drilling

(requires 1510-S)

TYPE OF SEAL

[X standard Seal
{Buna-Carbon/Ceramic}

[C .F Standard Seal w/ Flush Line
(Buna-Carbon:Ceramic)

C s Swffing Box Construction wi Flushec
Mechanical Single Szal
(EPR-Tungster Carbide/Carhor)

[T, -PF Stuffing Box Construction w/ Packing
(Graphite Impregnaled Teflon)

* 5 Series e-1510 Bell & Gossett
40 .
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o
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. o e
= Pro-Air Testing Inc.
AABC - Certified Balancing Agency Date: May 8, 2018
Pump Test Sheet
Project: 144 Park Street; WATERLOO, ONTARIO
Pump No: P-3B | Location: Penthouse Mechanical Room
System: HEATING~COOLING PUMP
Manufacturing and Design Data
. Item Unit Pump Motor
Manufacturer BELL & GOSSETT WEG
Model Series 4EB  10.125
Serial Number 706830 B
Flow US GPM 435
Total Head FT. W.G. 90
Motor RPM 1,770
Motor Capacity HP :BHP 20 ! -
Amperage A 19.8
Voltage \ 575-3-60
Heater Size and Rate - -
Curve No. 4EB ~ Series e-1510, B-880.34B (1)
Shut-Off Head (SOH) Tested Data

Item Unit kPa Feet | Notes
Discharge Pressure FT. WG. 380 1273 T Conversion Value
Suction Pressure FT. W.G. 80 26.8 [kPa X 0.335] = Feet of Head
Correction Factor - - SOH test established @ 100 Feet
Static Head @ Zero Flow | FT. W.G. 300 100.5

Pump Test and Performance Data
Conversion Value; [kPa X 0.335]=Feet Fullx Open Fin_al Setting Notes
Item Unit kPa ! Feet | kPa :  Feet

Discharge Pressure FT.WG. : 340 : 113.9  |[Final Setting established with
Suction Pressure FT. W.G. ' 60 20.1 pumps 3A & 3B operating
Total Head FT. W.G. : 280 ¢ 938 in paralle! application.
Flow US GPM 430 (2) Flow Trex Valve (FTV) fully

Phase - 1 A —
Amperage |Phase - 2 A -

Phase - 3 A -

Phase - 1 \% --
Voltage Phase - 2 \J --

Phase - 3 A\ -
Motor BHP --
Fluid Temperature °F N/A N/A
Note:

(1) refer to manufacturer's Catalogue Performance Data Submittal
(2) ultrasonic reading @ main 870 GPM with two pumps operating in parallel application
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€5 Bell & Gossett SUBMITTAL
a xylem brand B-880.34B
JOB: REPRESENTATIVE:
P 3B
UNIT TAG:- - ORDER NO. DATE:
ENGINEER: SUBMITTED BY: DATE:
CONTRACTOR: APEROVED BY: DATE:
Series e-1510
Y Centrifugal Pumps - Base Mounted
SPECIFICATIONS i MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF SEAL
FLOW HEAD XSTAINLESS STEEL FITTED X standard Seal
{Buna-Carbon/Ceramic)
HP B FEATURES [T Slandard Seal wi Flush Line
VOLTS [” i-ALERT ™ Condition Macnito~ r (Buna-‘(?arosnlcct:!am‘v:) " i Fi ¢
CYCLE PHASE X ansiiosHA Coupling Guard .rjeir:rl\?fal (;J:nglt)enss.;m;? RS
ENCLOSURE E Center Drop Oul Spacer Coupling (EPR-Tungsten Carbide/Carbon)
R o b Fapricaisd Heavy Duly Baseplale [T -PF Stuffing Box Construction w’ Packing
APPROX. WEIGHT (Graphite Impregnated Teflon)
SPECIALS MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE

C 175 psi(12 bary W P

Note: Equipped with NEOPRENE coupling

w/125% ANSI flange drilling

[ 250 psi (17 bar) W.P
w/250% ANSI flange drilling
{requires 1510-S;

™)

E  Series e-1510
15¢.

Bell & Gossett

1
4EB :
40 55%, 65% 4750 RPM
11" 73%,
125. —_— N e A [T e i i ma's e
10.5"
10"
a0 100-p— e
9.6
2 >
71%
% ) E— . S N e
] B N
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e (Fy (M)
50 . - ~wNPSH e - 3C
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4 15
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=~ Pro-Air Testing Inc.

re 40 180 13

AABC - Certified Balancing Agency Date: May 8,2018
Flow Measuring Station
Project: 144 Park Street; WATERLOO, ONTARIO
| System: l Heating~Cooling I Location:l Risers IDrawing: | M-21 I
Size Design Flow Final Setting Valve
CBV | RISER Location %] AP Flow Position Notes
No. Inches USGPM 430 USGPM | Turns Open
1 1 2172 58.16 430.00 74.0 5.0
2 2 /\ 2172 60.76 860.00 270 4.0
3 3 ) 2172 28.60 834.70 28.5 4.0
4 4 212 58.66 - 49.0 5.5
5 5 2172 62.75 - 55.0 53
6 6 2172 56.16 - 63.0 55
7 7 Level 19 2172 47.24 - 60.0 5.5
8 8 2172 58.02 2.20 58.0 5.0
9 9 2172 44.64 1.00 40.0 5.0
10 10 2172 58.66 1.10 44.0 53
11 11 2172 58.16 1.30 56.0 58
12 2 2172 38.61 0.70 38.0 6.0
13 13 \/ 2172 62.20 1.60 52.0 5.0
14 14 2172 44.64 1.00 40.0 5.0
15 1 Not Located - 11.53 - - -
16 2 3rd Flr~Mech | 11/4 11.53 1.00 11.0 4.0
17 3 3rd Flr~Park'g | 11/4 11.53 1.40 16.2 4.0 Armstrong
18 3A Parking #3 11/4 11.53 1.00 14.0 4.0 Armstrong
19 10 Parkingilo 11/4 11.53 1.25 12.0 4.0
20 10A 3rd FI~ Parking | 11/4 11.53 0.70 12.0 1.0 Armstrong
21 10B 3rd Fl~ locker | 11/4 11.53 0.40 8.5 1.0 Amsﬁong_
22 11 3rd Fl~ locker | 11/4 11.53 1.10 11.5 4.0
23 12 3rd Fl~ Fitness | 11/4 9.41 1.90 19.0 4.0 Armstrong |
24 13 3rd Fl~ Fitness | 1 1/4 3.51 0.90 3.0 2.0
25 14 Not Located - 2.60 - -- -
26 15 Not Located - 2.60 - - -
27 AHU-2 | P1~Mech. Rm 2 31.00 3.25 43.0 4.0 Armstrong
P-3A & P-3B, TOTAL 878.62 834.70 Q)
Notes:

Circuit Balancing Valves (CBV) ~ TOUR & ANDERSSON type...unless otherwise NOTED
(1) Total hydronic flow rate established to be ~ 835 GPM...with 3 CBVs not included~not accessible for testing;
...missing CBV-15, CBV-25 & CBV-26 (11.53 + 2.60 + 2.60) = 16.73 GPM not included...
(2) ultrasonic reading @ main 870 GPM with two pumps operating in parallel application
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